From: ssingerimt@everyactioncustom.com on behalf of Sue Singer

To: *CI-StPaul Contact-Council
Subject: I support The Aragon - 470 White Bear Ave
Date: Monday, December 2, 2024 12:23:09 PM

[You don't often get email from ssingerlmt@everyactioncustom.com. Learn why this is important at
https://aka.ms/I.earnAboutSenderldentification ]

Dear City Council Public Comment Email 2,

I am a community member writing with my support of the Aragon, Beacon's proposed development at 470 White
Bear Avenue. For the majority of my Social Work career, I served people with disabilities who spent many years on
waiting lists to get the housing they needed. The need for affordable housing in our city is very great! I urge you to
approve both the rezoning and the conditional use permit so that affordable homes with some services may be built
on this unused land in East St Paul.

St Paul has a shortage of homes affordable to residents earning incomes below 50% and 30% of the area median
income (AMI) so affordable housing is an excellent use for the land. I appreciate knowing that services may also be
provided to residents to address barriers residents may be facing and give them more opportunities for reaching their
own goals beyond housing.

These homes for families and individuals will be a welcome asset to our community.
Thank you for your support!

Sincerely,

Ms. Sue Singer

1480 Randolph Ave Apt 305 Saint Paul, MN 55105-2530
ssingerlmt@gmail.com


mailto:ssingerlmt@everyactioncustom.com
mailto:ssingerlmt@gmail.com
mailto:Contact-Council@ci.stpaul.mn.us
https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification

From: jireisdorf00@everyactioncustom.com on behalf of Jim Reisdorf

To: *CI-StPaul Contact-Council
Subject: I support The Aragon - 470 White Bear Ave
Date: Monday, December 2, 2024 12:20:23 PM

[You don't often get email from jjreisdorf00@everyactioncustom.com. Learn why this is important at
https://aka.ms/I.earnAboutSenderldentification ]

Dear City Council Public Comment Email 2,

I am a community member writing to express my support of the Aragon, Beacon's proposed development at 470
White Bear Avenue. I urge you to approve both the rezoning and the conditional use permit so that affordable homes
with some services may be built on this unused land (yup, it's a vacant lot!) in East St Paul.

St Paul has a shortage of homes affordable to residents earning incomes below 50% and 30% of the area median
income (AMI) so affordable housing is an excellent use for the land. I appreciate knowing that services may also be
provided to residents to address barriers residents may be facing and give them more opportunities for reaching their
own goals beyond housing.

These homes for families and individuals will be a welcome asset to our community.

Four days ago, I had to stay home from the extended family Thanksgiving feast as [ was ill. I had all day to count
my blessings. Very high on the list was the roof over my head and four walls about me to protect me from the harsh
elements. I would consider it a privilege to help extend that blessing to all the future residents of the Aragon.
Please support this project.

Thank you for your support!

Sincerely,

Jim Reisdorf

1649 Euclid St Saint Paul, MN 55106-5905
jireisdorf00@msn.com


mailto:jjreisdorf00@everyactioncustom.com
mailto:jjreisdorf00@msn.com
mailto:Contact-Council@ci.stpaul.mn.us
https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification

From: Melanie Johnson

To: Greg Weiner
Subject: FW: Zoning Case #24-078-931; Let"s work together under the rule of law!
Date: Monday, December 2, 2024 10:22:48 AM

From: Ann O'Keefe <aok1956@gmail.com>

Sent: Sunday, December 1, 2024 11:28 PM

To: #CI-StPaul_Ward7 <Ward7@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; *ClI-StPaul_Contact-Council <Contact-
Council@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; Contact.Council@ci.stpaul.mn.us; hello@southeastside.org
Cc: Ann O'Keefe <aok1956@gmail.com>; Thomas O'Keefe <irishblueeyes7 @hotmail.com>
Subject: Zoning Case #24-078-931; Let's work together under the rule of law!

Think Before You Click: This email originated outside our organization.

Thank you, Saint Paul City Councilmembers, for the opportunity to speak today.

There’s developed, for us, a simple truth, as evidenced by a comprehensive letter from Tom Dimond:
leaders at Beacon Interfaith Collaborative Housing have colluded to hide their intentions from the
immediate neighbors of their planned housing facility and, then boldly misrepresented our support
to SECO and others.

Resultant traffic and parking issues, alone, would make this 53-unit facility dangerous and absolutely
unworkable. Beacon's plans, furthermore, define illegal spot-zoning. They've placed in front of
various planners, a sweet, but unlawful deal. Together, they've worked to overwhelm average
citizens' reliance on Minnesota State law that makes "spot-zoning" of their neighborhood illegal. It
also begs the question of where spot-zoning begins and ends in the ultimate destruction of our
neighborhood.

All this has been done for Beacon and Saint Pascal-Baylon to gain financial advantages and to make
pieces of Saint Paul's 2040 Comprehensive Plan fit more readily. It would come at the expense of a
large, viable neighborhood of mostly single-family homes. It has placed neighbors of very modest
means in an untenable situation to form a non-profit organization in order to have a chance against
those in power.

But, we don't believe it has to be this way. This is our plea to the members of Saint Paul's City
Council: please listen to neighbor's well-thought out alternative solutions that would benefit ALL: our
city, it's healthy citizens, AND those in desperate need of well-planned and well-funded supportive
housing. Please see the letter, written and sent to you by Thom O'Keefe, for example, for more
details of one such solution.

Thank you, Councilmember Johnson and each of you, for all you do for this fine city!

Ann O'Keefe,


mailto:Melanie.Johnson@ci.stpaul.mn.us
mailto:Greg.Weiner@ci.stpaul.mn.us

Saint Paul



From: Melanie Johnson

To: Greg Weiner

Subject: FW: Zoning Case #24-078-931

Date: Monday, December 2, 2024 9:45:11 AM
Attachments: image.png

Aragon plans.pdf

From: Thomas O'Keefe <irishblueeyes7 @hotmail.com>

Sent: Sunday, December 1, 2024 1:32 PM

To: Andrea Suchy-Shinn <suki_l@hotmail.com>; chad lemmons <chadlemmons@kellyandlemmons.com>; faith lowell
<AromaticO3@aol.com>; tdimond@gq.com; Lori Jones <lamp.jones60@gmail.com>; Nate Reiter
<reiter.way@gmail.com>; Meghann <meghannl@gmail.com>; Victoria Grove <victoriagrove22 @gmail.com>; Patricia
Sofie <pat2691@comcast.net>; Jennifer Harrington <Jenaharrington@gmail.com>; Jonathan Frisch
<jonathanrfrisch@gmail.com>; mrczaple@yahoo.com; Matheus Bauer <mthsbauer243@gmail.com>; Sam Nelson
<sam.nelson08@gmail.com>; shellie.czaplewski@gmail.com; philandjulielay@msn.com;
Maichong.Xiong@co.ramsey.mn.us; juliehellwich@yahoo.com; Thomas O'Keefe <irishblueeyes7@hotmail.com>; Ann
O'Keefe <aok1956@gmail.com>; John Mitchell <john.mitchell@stpascals.org>; jimmysfoodmarket@gmail.com;
jackie.turner@spps.org; sh.members@spps.org; #Cl-StPaul_Ward7 <Ward7@ci.stpaul.mn.us>;
Hello@southeastside.org; *Cl-StPaul_Contact-Council <Contact-Council@ci.stpaul.mn.us>; office@stpascalschool.org;
abigail.felber-smith@spps.org

Subject: Zoning Case #24-078-931

Some people who received this message don't often get email from irishblueeves7@hotmail.com. Learn why this is important

Think Before You Click: This email originated outside our organization.

From: Jonathan Frisch <jonathanrfrisch@gmail.com>

Sent: Sunday, December 1, 2024 11:43 AM

To: Lauren O'Keefe <lauren.r.okeefe @gmail.com>

Cc: Ann O'Keefe <aok1956@gmail.com>; O'Keefe, Thomas <irishbl 7@hotmail.com>
Subject: Re: Zoning Case #24-078-931

Hi Lauren,

Thanks for attending the meeting and sending out the summary. I've attached a copy of the Zoning Committee staff
report. ltem H, point 1, on page one, says the zoning code "requires a conditional use permit for supportive housing
facilities with more than sixteen (16) residents in an RM2 zoning district. Because the number of people living in these
13 units will vary but likely exceed 16, a conditional use permit is required for this facility."

Page four is a copy of the CUP application, wherein they specifically state that "providing basic services is tied to
funding" and that they "can not justify denying services to any one who might ask for assistance". In other words,
once they get the CUP, they might end up with a building full of people requiring supportive services; there is no upper
limit on that percentage of residents (see highlights below).

Feel free to forward this to everyone else, along with my email address.

Jonathan


mailto:irishblueeyes7@hotmail.com
https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification
mailto:Melanie.Johnson@ci.stpaul.mn.us
mailto:Greg.Weiner@ci.stpaul.mn.us
mailto:jonathanrfrisch@gmail.com
mailto:lauren.r.okeefe@gmail.com
mailto:aok1956@gmail.com
mailto:irishblueeyes7@hotmail.com

The southern lot shown on the attached will be purchased from the current owner and be for a proposed 4
story, 53 unit affordable apartment building. This new apartment building would not be allowed under the current
zoning, an application to rezoning this property to RM-2 has also been submitted for consideration. The
proposed project will be family oriented, include 19 3BR and 5 4BR units, be professionally managed, and
include both on-site and referal services. Providing these services for potentially more than 16 residents requires
this CUP application. Please note that providing basic services is tied to funding requirements the project is
pursuing. This is common for affordable apartment projects seeking public funding sources. In this case, the
plan is to include 13 units for which services will be provided. Beacon Interfaith, the developer, can not justify
denying services to any one who might ask for assistance and, thus, can not guarantee fewer that 16 future
residents will require some form of supportive service. As per Sec. 65.162(c) this CUP application is required to
allow supportive services to be provided to potentially more than 16 residents as part of this proposed new
affordable apartment project. Potential service offerings include working with individuals and families assisting
with education goals, career search, finances, mental health, wellness and overall goal setting.




ZONING COMMITTEE STAFF REPORT

FILE NAME: 470 White Bear CUP FILE #: 24-078-938
APPLICANT: Church of St. Pascal Baylon HEARING DATE: October 3, 2024
TYPE OF APPLICATION: Conditional Use Permit

LOCATION: South of the southeast corner with Third Street

PIN & LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Portion of 35-29-22-32-0072; Vacated street accruing and the
following: Lots 10 & 11 of Block 10 of Robert L. Ware’s Eastern Heights, except northern 258
feet, and Lot 10 of Block 4 of Hudson Road Gardens

PLANNING DISTRICT: 1 PRESENT ZONING: H2
ZONING CODE REFERENCE: § 61.501; § 65.162
STAFF REPORT DATE: September 26, 2024 BY: Chris Hong

DATE RECEIVED: September 12, 2024 60 DAY DEADLINE FOR ACTION: November 11, 2024

A. PURPOSE: Conditional use permit for a supportive housing facility serving more than 16
facility residents.

PARCEL SIZE: 76,686 sq. ft.

EXISTING LAND USE: Vacant land

D. SURROUNDING LAND USE:

North: Residential (H2), auto repair (B2), restaurant (B2)
East: Residential (H2)

South: Residential (H2)

West: Church (H2), elementary school (H2), residential (H2)

E. ZONING CODE CITATION: § 61.501 lists the required findings for conditional use permits; §
65.162 provides a definition and standards for a supportive housing facility.

F. HISTORY/DISCUSSION: The subject parcel has historically been an undeveloped vacant lot
used as outdoor play space by the church across White Bear Avenue. This parcel and the
surrounding residential parcels had been zoned R3 until the passage of Ordinance 23-43 in
2023, which rezoned them to H2. A lot split is in progress, with only the southern of the two
new lots being part of this rezoning application.

G. DISTRICT COUNCIL RECOMMENDATION: As of the date of publication, the Southeast
Community Organization has not provided a recommendation for this conditional use permit.

H. FINDINGS:

1. The application requests a conditional use permit for a supportive housing facility with
more than 16 residents. The proposed development, which plans to have 53 units overall,
will provide on-site and referral services to the residents of 13 of those dwelling units
related to goal setting, career search, finances, mental health, and overall wellness. §
65.162 defines a supportive housing facility as “One (1) main building, or portion thereof,
on one (1) zoning lot where persons with mental illness, chemical dependency, physical
or mental handicaps, and/or persons who have experienced homelessness reside and
wherein counseling, training, support groups, and/or similar services are provided to the
residents.” § 65.162 (c) requires a conditional use permit for supportive housing facilities
with more than sixteen (16) residents in an RM2 zoning district. Because the number of
people living in these 13 units will vary but likely exceed 16, a conditional use permit is
required for this facility.

O w





Zoning Committee Staff Report
Zoning File #24-078-938
Page 2 of 3

2. The Applicant has also requested a rezoning of this parcel from H2 to RM2. The approval
of that rezoning is required for this conditional use permit to take effect because the H2
zoning district does not allow supportive housing facilities that serve more than 16
residents.

3. § 65.162 (a) requires that supportive housing facilities be a minimum distance of 1,320
feet from any other of the following congregate living facilities with more than six adult
residents: supportive housing facility, licensed correctional community residential facility,
emergency housing facility, shelter for battered persons, or overnight shelter. A zoning
inspector from the Department of Safety and Inspections has confirmed that this condition
is met.

4. Zoning Code § 61.501 lists five standards that all conditional uses must satisfy:

a. The extent, location and intensity of the use will be in substantial compliance with
the Saint Paul Comprehensive Plan and any applicable subarea plans which were
approved by the City Council. This condition is met. The 2040 Comprehensive Plan
designates the future land use of this parcel as Urban Neighborhood. Urban
Neighborhoods are defined as:

“primarily residential areas with a range of housing types. Single-family homes and
duplexes are most common, although multi-family housing predominates along
arterial and collector streets, particularly those with transit.”

White Bear Avenue is a minor arterial road within the White Bear Ave station area
for the Gold Line. Additionally, the H Line is a planned BRT line that will run partially
along White Bear Avenue. The proposed development is a mixed-income
apartment building in an otherwise undeveloped lot. This would help meet the
Comprehensive Plan’s and the District Plan’s goals of diversifying the
neighborhood’s housing stock in an area well-suited for higher residential density.

The following policies apply:
2040 Comprehensive Plan:

Policy LU-34. Provide for medium-density housing that diversifies
housing options, such as townhouses, courtyard apartments and
smaller multi-family developments, compatible with the general scale
of Urban Neighborhoods.

Policy LU-35. Provide for multi-family housing along arterial and
collector streets, and in employment centers to facilitate walking and
leverage the use of public transportation.

Policy H-15. Accommodate a wide variety of culturally-appropriate
housing types throughout the city to support residents at all stages of
life and levels of ability.

Policy H-31. Support the development of new affordable housing units
throughout the city

District 1 Community Council Community Plan (2016):
LU2: Diversify the district’s housing stock.

LU2.2 Identify key vacant or underutilized sites for new mixed income
housing that would provide residents with access to transit and would
support walking and active lifestyle choices.





Zoning Committee Staff Report
Zoning File #24-078-938

Page 3 of 3

LU4: Promote redevelopment of vacant and underutilized parcels in
ways that benefit the community.

H3: Maintain the residential character of District 1 by supporting a mix
of neighborhoods, housing types, income levels, and opportunities for
residence in the district for all ages and housing needs.

H3.5: Increase housing choices across the district to support
sustainable, economically diverse neighborhoods.

H3.12: Encourage larger housing developments to contain a mix of
affordable and market-rate units.

b. The use will provide adequate ingress and egress to minimize traffic congestion in

the public streets. This condition is met. Access to the site will be provided on
White Bear Avenue. Because this is new construction, the parking facility will be
reviewed during the site plan review process.

The use will not be detrimental to the existing character of the development in the
immediate neighborhood or endanger the public health, safety and general
welfare. This condition is met. The proposed use is 13 dwelling units whose
residents will receive supportive services. The proposed use is very similar to a
multiple-family dwelling and will not negatively impact the surrounding
neighborhood, public health, safety and general welfare.

The use will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of
the surrounding property for uses permitted in the district. This condition is met.
The proposed use is 13 dwelling units whose residents will receive supportive
services. This use will not impede the normal and orderly development and
improvement of the surrounding properties.

The use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the
district in which it is located. This condition is met. No variances are requested.

I. STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Based on the above findings, staff recommends approval of
the conditional use permit for a supportive housing facility serving more than sixteen facility
residents at 470 White Bear Avenue subject to the following condition:

1.

Rezoning to RM2 is approved.





Zoning Office Use Only
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION File #
Department of Planning and Economic Development Fee Paid $
Zoning Section .
1400 City Hall Annex, 25 West Fourth Street Received By / Date
Saint Paul, MN 55102-1634 Tentative Hearing Date

(651) 266-6583

The Church of Saint Pascal Baylon, CO Fr. John J. Mitchell

Name
(must have ownership or leasehold interest in the properly, contingent included)

APPLICANT | Aqqress 1757 Conway Street City St Paul State MN Zip 55106
Email john.mitchell@stpascals.org Phone (651)774-1585
Name of Owner (if different) Email
Contact Person (If dlfferent) Joseph Kimbrell, Pope Design Group, for Beacon Interfaith Housing Collaborative Email jkimbre"@popedeslgn_com
Address 767 N. Eustis St., Ste 190 City St. Paul State MN Zip 55114
Address/Location 470 White Bear Ave. St. Paul, MN 55106

PROPERTY .

INFO PIN(s) & Legal Description 352922320072

(attach additional sheet if necessary)
See Survey and Site Plan Attached Lot Area 185 Current Zoning H2 / Proposed RM-2

TYPE OF PERMIT: Application is hereby made for a Conditional Use Permit under provisions of Zoning Code

Section(s) Sec- 65.162(c) for the following use or purpose:
To allow, funding source required, supportive services to be provided to possibly more than 16 residents as part of a proposed new affordable apartment building.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION: Explain how the use will meet all of the applicable standards and conditions for the use.
If you are requesting modification of any standards or conditions for a conditional use, explain why the modification is
needed and how it meets the requirements for modification of special conditions in Zoning Code § 61.502.

Attach additional sheets if necessary.

The southern lot shown on the attached will be purchased from the current owner and be for a proposed 4
story, 53 unit affordable apartment building. This new apartment building would not be allowed under the current
zoning, an application to rezoning this property to RM-2 has also been submitted for consideration. The
proposed project will be family oriented, include 19 3BR and 5 4BR units, be professionally managed, and
include both on-site and referal services. Providing these services for potentially more than 16 residents requires
this CUP application. Please note that providing basic services is tied to funding requirements the project is
pursuing. This is common for affordable apartment projects seeking public funding sources. In this case, the
plan is to include 13 units for which services will be provided. Beacon Interfaith, the developer, can not justify
denying services to any one who might ask for assistance and, thus, can not guarantee fewer that 16 future
residents will require some form of supportive service. As per Sec. 65.162(c) this CUP application is required to
allow supportive services to be provided to potentially more than 16 residents as part of this proposed new
affordable apartment project. Potential service offerings include working with individuals and families assisting
with education goals, career search, finances, mental health, wellness and overall goal setting.

The pronosed new anartment buildina will be develobed bv Beacon Interfaith Housina Collaborative. which is a

B Required site plan is attached

i you are a religious institution you may have certain rights under RLUIPA. Please check this box if you identify as a religious institution.

/ 7 7 v":?_."-f 4 ’ ) /] 4 - g /
Applicant’s Signature 2{'?.‘ A SVl Date S"f;""‘f 11, 2029
7 | .

Rev 7.4.2019






&aBeacon

INTERFAITH HOUSING COLLABORATIVE

September 11, 2024

City of Saint Paul Planning & Economic Development
25 W. 4t Street, 14™ Floor
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55102

Dear City Planning Staff:

This narrative serves as additional information on the proposed service model for the Aragon apartment
project that was provided in the Conditional Use Permit application.

The Aragon will create 53 units of quality affordable multifamily housing, for individuals and families
covering a broad range of incomes. This is a mixed-income approach is designed to ensures that the new
homes will be affordable to families most in need of access to this level of affordability that have
experienced numerous barriers to housing including homelessness.

In addition to creating affordable homes, another element of the Aragon is its supportive housing program
offerings designed to ensure housing stability for households who are challenged with complex needs
(e.g., chronic health issue, disabling conditions). As defined by Minnesota housing, supportive housing
seeks to:

e Move people experiencing homelessness into affordable, permanent housing with services;

¢ Promote housing stability to improve quality of life with person-centered planning and support
services; and

e Reduce social costs associated with homelessness, such as use of emergency health care, shelter,
incarceration and more.

The Aragon will offer its residents case management and voluntary, life improving services that will
include but not limited to health care, workforce development, first time home-buyers education, financial
literacy, child welfare, and other sources of referrals and community navigation.

Sincerely,

%mzm

Jim Barnes
Senior Housing Development Project Manager
Beacon Interfaith Housing Collaborative
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PER DOC. NO. 472514
(12) WATERMAIN EASEMENT
7 RETAINED BY DOG. NO.

)
EAST LINE OF THE WEST 4 FEET OF LOT 9, BLOGK 10,

OWNERS: MCHAEL L. MASTERS JR AND MEGHANN R. MASTERS
ROBERT L. WARE'S EASTERN HEIGHTS

S1ANL T
fh 1arire

K FENGE

“ C"N“’*EEJW 3 [

X

(Per Firat American Tille Insurance Company Commitment for Title Insurance Commitment No. NCS—1210887-MPLS, commitment date February I8, 2024)

Porcel |
Lot 10, Block 4, together with that part of adjoining Conway Strest, vacated, Iying between the extensions ocrass said street of the East line of the West 4 fest of
Lot 8, Block 10, Rabert L. Wars's Eastern Hsights, and he Wast Line of said Lot 10, all in Hudson Rood Gordens.

Parcsl 2.

SCALE IN FEET The West 4 feet af Lot 8 and Lots 10 and |1, Black |0, fagether with that part of adjoining Canway Strest, vacated, lying between the extensions across sald street
of the West ine of said Lot |1 and the East line of the West 4 feet of said Lot 9, Robert L. Ware's Eastem Helghts.

(Torrens Property, Certificate of Tite No. 281952)

Property is located in Ramsey County, Minnesota,

O Denctes o monument set marked ith
et PLAT RECORDING INFORMATION

@ Denotes found iron monument with plastic cap The plat of Robert L Ware's Eastern Heights was fled of recard on June 28, 1908
Porohen e o et

® The plat of Hudson Raod Gordens wos filed of record on November 22, 1920.

Denotes 117 inch diameter copper magnetized
marker with disc cop affixed stamped L5-44890 set

ITLE COMMITMENT

First American Title Insurance Company Commitment for Title Insurance Commitment No. NCS—1210887-MPLS, commitment date February 19, 2024, was relied upon
08 to mattars of record

BIL  Denotes beavertal curb
Danotes catch basin
CBOX  Denotes control box

€S Denates curt
ST Denoes conercte atep

CWB_ Danotes concrate wall bass Schedule B Exceptions:

CWPB  Denotes crosswalk push button

EB Denotos elocirle box Exceptions are indicated on survey with cirdled rumbers unless otherwise noted. Items not listed below are standard exceptions and/or are not survey related

EM  Danotes electric meter

EMH  Danotas eleciric manhole

FF Danotas finished floor 12.) Subject to the easements and rights reserved by Section 228 of the St Paul Legislative Code and to a retained easement for utiity purposes to protect the

AW Denol walk interssts of Northern States Powar Company as to said parts of vacaied Conway Strast and those parks of said Lot 10, Block 4, and said Lot 10, Black 10, lying
GAS V. Danotas gos valva between the North Iine of sald Lot 10, Black 4, and the South Ine of sald Lot 10, Block [0, and lines which are arcs of a eircle having a radius of 45 feet
6M  Denoes gas meter and the center of sald clrcla behg on o ine pardilel o and 32 fast South fram the Seuth iIne of sald Lot 10, Block 10, and 125 feet Ecsl fom the oxiension
GMH Danatas gas ranhola South of the West line of said Lot 10, Block 10, and to a retained easement for water utility purposes in favor of the City of St. Paul as to the North 32 feet
GP Dengtes guord post of sald part of vacated Conway Street In sald Parcel 2, all as set forth In the Instrument flled In the office of the Registrar of Titles as Documen’

oW Danotes guy wire 614289, and a3 shown by recilal on the cerfiicate of flle. (shown on survey)

GYP  Denotes quy pole

HCR  Danotes diacbiad ramy 1) Subject to @ reservation by State of Minnesota of all minerala and mineral rights as to said Parcel I, as shown by recital on the certificate of title.

HHC  Denotes comminiesitn hondhole
HHE Gancias deci hondho 14 Gonderming and takig by the Gty of St Paul of right of way for the widening of Ecst Third Sireet, end sasement for slopes, cuts, ond fils I the arading of
IV Denotes struciore mvert East Third Strest, 0s contained in instrumants recorded November I8, 1935, os Documant Nos 54337 and 154338 (shown on survey)
P Denotes I
W Denotes P, 15) Opening. recorded June 26, 1964, 03 Document No. 472514, s o memorial on the certificate of title. (shown on survey)
e Denaes overhead communieation Iine .
OHE  Denotes overhead siectric fine 16) Eosement for street purposes and easement for slopes, cuts, and fils in the groding and paving of White Bear Avenue, ocquired by the City of St. Poul, as
OHU  Denates overhead utiity fines evidenced by Resolution Ratifying and Confrming Condemnation and Award of Damages and Assessment Therefor, o cérlifid copy of which was recorded Moy
(7). Danotas per pian 29, 1996, as Document No. 1121836, (shown on survey)
PKS  Denoles parking sign
Denotes power pole 17) Easement for faciities for the transmission and distribution of electrical energy, end rihts incidental thereto, in favor of Norther States Power Compeny,
PPLP  Denotes power and light pole d/b/e Xeel Energy, os contained i Eleciric Easement dated August 10, 2012, recorded October 9, 2012, as Document No. 2187703,
PVC  Denotes palyinyichiorids pipe (shown ‘on survey)
RCP  Denoles reinforced concrete pipe
SAN _ Danoles sonliary I
SAN S Denoles soritary sewer
Se  Denotas soll borhg
Sl Denctes stom monnoe GENERAL NOTES.
ST Denotes sionm sew

TAD  Denotas runcated domes plote
TC

Denotes top of conarate cur 1) Survey coordinate basis: Ramsey County System (North American Datum of 1983 Coordinates, final adjustment December 17, 1991)

Tl Denotes top nut of fire hycrant

T binces nci 2) Adjoining ownership information shown herean was obtafned from the Romsey County Property Tox Informotion web site

UGE . Dantes undsraround doctlc e
VS Danoias vibines hy o
W Denotes water line UTILITY NOTES
WY Denotes water valve
1) Utility information from plans and markings was combined with observed evidence of ul veop o view of the underground wilties shown hereen.  However, lacking
excavation, the exact location of underground featurss cannot. be accurately, o etaly ore TaIagly Sapleted. n Sadton: Gophar Stoke ot CAl Tormna. redests o
BAS  Denotes Basswood tree Sureeyora oy be anored or resull i G PeCrete. response. Whera addliiondl of more detoled imformation i requre Sxcowation ona/or @ private ity locate request
59T Denotes Gottonwoog ree oy be necessary.
CRAB  Denotes Crabopple tre:
tdo Denotes Locust e 2) Other underground utliities of Which We are unaware may exist. Verlfy dil utllties ritical to construction or design
TR Denoles deciduous tree 3) Some underground utilty locations are shown s marked onsite by those utility companies whose locators responded to our Gopher State One Gol, ticket numbers

240850953 and 240850959,

4) Contact GOPHER STATE ONE CALL ot 651-454-0002 (B00-252~1166) for precise ansite location of utilties prier to cny excavation.

SW CORNER 5,2 64289 /
f-oF LoT I ~~
s e o Lot )1 / - } \/
e 7
relsion il
K

’(‘“‘ //,

a.m_zgusm

fitaas

hﬁ

h
the National Flood insurance Program, Flood Inaurance Rate Map No. 27123CDI10G, dated dune 4, 2010, Community No.
275245, Thls Infarmation was ebiamed Trom the FEMA Map Service Centar web site

DOC. NO. 472514 (]

TREET OPENNG PER PARKING
®

No designated parking spaces were observed on site.

PARCEL |

35

ot
/ o
oo

Y

Fia ’“Bﬁcy OF CDNWAV STREET |
=
I U e om0 0
\ uagFER D00, NO. 614289 ™Y,
7 SAKENFP . (12
2435 S LINE OF ~
= VACATED \\//
CONWAY ST. P~ —
([BsTrEe e <as
PER DRC. No. 472514 VACATED R/W PER
B0C. No. 614289
(e p
x2427) rivwo u/ v (2
<ases s
e

Bz
Tz e | s
— a2
S S s |
s e | g
e i
— =Sy
-

7t

15 A2 57 5

QWNER: STEVEN L. WARD

Gross = 98,341 squara fest or 2.258 acras

Net = 96,887 square feet or 2.224 qcres SURVEYOR'S CFRTIFICATION

(excludes street opening ond street easement)

7o: Boocan Interfaitn Housing Coloyargiva, o Minnesate nonproftt corpargtion;
Church of Saint Pascal Baylon, St. Paul, Minnesota, @ Minnesota corparation and

This ig o certify thot this mop or plat and the gurvey on which it s boged were

Tne folowing st of poseble eroachments s only the opinion of this T R g Elol ond e Sy o et it s boeed

Surveyor; should not be interpreted 08 a legal opinion and should not be

Intarpretad g5 o Gomplote loting. RUTA/NSPS.Land Tite Surveys, Joinly sotablsned and cdapied by ALTA nd
NSPS, and includes ltems 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7(a), 8 9, 1(a) and 13 of Table A

Possibls ancroachiments ore Indlcated on survey with boxed etters o2 thercof.  The fiqwork was ‘completsd on Apri 0l 20

Iisted belo,

Dated this 2nd day of Apri, 2024.
A) Dverhead electric line outside of easement

SURVEY CONTROL POINTS

! V. Ay
PONT NO. NORTHING EASTING ELEV. Ceanard F. Carlson. PLS. Minm. Lic. No. 44890

SUNDE LANDJSURVEYING, LLC.

OWNER: JONATHAN FRISCH

X

008 ieosases Sa0asoee foash it ".'.. }
jazaza 20 )
BENCHMARKS (BM) 71 S—
Ciy of St Pou dtim S
13 oo of fep 1t o fire hydrant of the norihwest quodront of d Sirest nd ALTAJ NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY FOR:
2 Elevation = 256,06 feet (not shown on survey) BEACON INTERFAITH HOUSING COLLABORATIVE

2) Top of fop nut of fire hydrant at the norihwest quadrant of White Bear Ave
)08 Comety S, ° OF: 510 WHITE BEAR AVE, ST. PAUL, MN.
Elewation = 24788 foet
asatrant of finile Sear Av, and Ganvey et e nressry S5
ievation < 2455 d oS s (P 5572285 3926)
NOTE:  Eleyations shown ore based on Giy of St. Paul datur. - - =
A0 88410 foot to comart to meon ooa lovel dotum-1829 NGD. ((roet: 2024020 Bh/Py:1/53/12 [3=,
or Add 63428 foct G0 convert 1o 1388 NGV, |Frownsniniza rongezz_secton:35

G zozs0m0-ans [sneet: 1 0f 1






X

(Per Firat American Tille Insurance Company Commitment for Title Insurance Commitment No. NCS—1210887-MPLS, commitment date February I8, 2024)

| | Porcel |
\ Lot 10, Block 4, together with that part of adjoining Conway Strest, vacated, Iying between the extensions ocrass said street of the East line of the West 4 fest of
Lot 8, Block 10, Rabert L. Wars's Eastern Hsights, and he Wast Line of said Lot 10, all in Hudson Rood Gordens.

30 q 30 50
o Parcel 2.
| SCALE IN FEET The West 4 feet af Lot 8 and Lots 10 and I1, Block 10, together with that part of adjoining Conway Strest, vacated, ling between the extensions across sald street
| U NeH = 30 FeET of the West Iine of said Lot |1 and the East line af the West 4 feet of said Lot 8, Robert L. Ware's Eastem Helghts.
(Torrens Property, Certificate of Title No. 281952)
LEGEND Property is located in Ramsey County, Minnesota,
i g — - — O Denotes 1/2 inch by I4 inch iron manument set
! BITUMINOUS marked with P.LS. No. 44890 PLAT RECORDING INFORMATION

... EAST THFRD STREET o tapuin o yon morumen i s o Tha i of Robart L Wora's Eostrn Haiahta was fiad of rocard an ina 25, 1908

5 B e s The plot of Hudson Raad Gerdens wos fied of record an November 22, 1920
[ g T ©  Denotes 117 inch diameter copper magnetized
W21 STREET TAKING & CONDEMNATION W2sis marker with disc cop offixed stamped LS—44890 set
! PER DOC. NoS. ‘58?75;;‘3?\ oy e o Lars 1041 & TITLE COMMITMENT
woRmWEST | ( ¥
CORNER OF- - { -~ ~MPLS, commitment date Februar, was relied Lpon
BN N 8 Denotes catoh basin first American Tile Inaence Company Gommidment for Tile Insurance Commitment No. NCS-1210857-HPLS, ftment date February 19, 2024, fied up
= §9oc  Daotes cantrl box
cs enates curb =
R . CWFS  Danotas aronswalk push butten
) B BGleE der e Schedule B Exceptions:
N BN Denotes slectric meter
T ENH  Denotes electric manhale (1) Exceptions ore indicated on survey with ircled numbers unless otherwise noted. Iems not listed below cre standerd exceptions and/or ore not survey relotes.
) Denotes finished floor
Q. GAS V. Denotes i
DOC. No. 154337] Derotes gus metor 12 Sublect to tho evsomante and riahty reserved by Secton 228 of the St Paul Legdatie Code and to o retained cosement. for uity purpnnes to profect tre
L Py GMH  Danotes gox manhole arosts of Northern States Powar Company a5 to said parts of vacatad Gonway Strast and thosa parts of said Lot 10, Block 4, and said Lot 10, Black 10, lying
b~ STREET EASEVENT S WARE 0 G Denotes guard post Setween. the North e of Sald Lot 10, Black 4, ond the South e of Sald Lot 10, Block 10, and . Tnes which are arcs’ of @ elrcle hawng g radius of 45 feet
P DOG WO 112I36 AT & oW Denotes guy wire and the center of sald clrcla being on a fine parcilel 1o and 32 faet South fram the South flna of sald Lot 1, Block 10, and 125 foet East from the extension
<z B § B T o e S ot T ek e ST et LaL 16, Bock a8 (o & tetance aceament o neke Sy purmess b faver o ho G5 of S P ce-fo. T8 Neorh 55 fomk
= =1 - w ES- HCR  Denotes disabled ramy of sald part of vacated Conway Strset In sald Parcel 2, all o get forth In the Istrument fliad in the offica of the Reglstrar of Tites s Documen
¥ ! 3 4 > HHG  Denotes communication handhole 614289, ond as shown by recital on the certifieate of fille. (shown on surve)
95} N 2 < WE  Dantes sicie hanehl
7 N3 i z 3 HYD  Denotes fire hydran 13) Subject to @ reservation by State of Minesota of ol minercla and minerl rights as o aaid Parcel |, s shown by recital on the certificate of title.
SEL : 2 NV Denotes siructure invert
) — s b £ g 7 o Denotes liht pole 14 Condemning and taking by the ity of St. Paul of right of way for the widening of Eust Third Street, and casement far slopes, cuts, ond fill in the grading of
N R 58 £ 5 = = Eost Third Sirost, as contoined i instruments recorded November 18, 1935, o5 Documant Nos. 154337 and 154338 (shown on survey)
< 8 Py o 5 o e Denotes ovheod communieation e
N 8 N Y- o] N S Qenotes overrend electic Ine 15) Cpening. recorded e 26, 1964, as Document No. 472514, '8 @ mamorial on the certiicate of e, (shown on survey)
<> ] FEH I () et per e 16 Easement for strest purposes and sassment for siopes, cuts, and fls in the grading and paving of Wit Gear Avenue, acquired by the City of St Fau, as
3 2 N E < PR3 Denotes parkna 2e evidenced by Resolution Ratifying and Confrming Condemnation and Award of Damages and Assessment Therefor, o cérlifid copy of which was recorded Moy
RS S PRLP  Denatoe bower ond light pole 29, 1996, os Document No. 1121836 (shown on survey)
N w R PVC  Danotes polyinyiahlorie pipa
IS S+ 20y 3 = 55 RGP Denotes reinforded eonereth pipe 17) Easement for faciities for the transmission and disiribution of electrical energy, end rights incidental thereto, in favor of Norther States Power Compeny,
Q) e S igup SAN _ Denoles saritary manhole d/b/a Xeel Energy, as contained in Elecric Easement dated August 10, 2012, recorded October 9, 2012, as Document No. 2187703,
=3 8 39 &% SAN'S Denotes sanitary sewer (shown on survey)
Q 1 | seg| S I Denotas soll boring
ST I 2 5 L5 SWH  Denotes siorm manhole
[ VACATED ALLEY PeR DoC. WaZ71562 |22 gy 'S Donetce storm o
1o lagy]g N3 T PR Tho  Denotes iruncated domes plate
< Gl il S BE ui T65 Denotes affic wontra sigh GENERAL NOTES.
NS v [ ERSY p—— ER 2 T Danotes traffic ight
o= 3 || ‘ 8 589°58'51"W  201.31 R 2 TNH _ Denotes top nut of fire hydrant
S g TRANS Darotes trensformer " N s . .
] | L © & - TRENS  Depotar LeneforTer et Ine 1) Survey coordinate basis: Ramsey County System (North American Datum of 1983 Coordinates, final adjustment December 17, 1991}
: > g £7% Gl et VGP  Danotes vitrifas clay pips
i~ Q [ PARCEL 2 e W, Derotes weter fhe 2) Adjoining ownership information shown herean was Gbtained from the Ramsey County Property Tax Information web site
[ ] N ¢ n
% o te AR o
N ) - { =iz Wio BAS  Denotes Bosswood iree UTILITY NOTES
P ) ERER 0T Denotes Gotionwood iree
by 29 Je | vy Q3 Ble Dootes Gottonwsod b 13 Uttty iformation from plans and markings was cambined with observed evidance of ul o o ow 1 e undrgoind i shoyn hren. Honer kg
[3 | w o Lo Denotes Lacust tree excavation, the exact location of underground features cannot be accurdtely, comp\e(e\y and reHab\y depicted. In addition, Gopher Sm(e one Cal locats requests fror
3 - > N T WPL  Derotes Maple tree Sureeyora oy be anored or resull i G PeCrete. response. Whera addliiondl of more detoled imformation i requre Sxcowation ona/or @ private ity locate request
> 8 5 5 RAVEL [ FEIGHTS TR Denotes deciducus tree may be necessary.
& R
Fw) FAE 413 2) Other undergraund utlites of Whieh We are unawere may exist. Verlly all ulities aitcal to construction or design
S |
( N STREET OPENING
~ 34 | 0 . NG 472514 | o o 3) Some underground utiity locations are shown as marked onsite by those utiity companies whose locators responded to our Gapher State One Gol, ticket numbers
_ H % (@) yrsun Exsevenr L PG 240850953 ond 240850950
i RETAINED BY DOC.
S|l | e 54285 (10,5 VACATED) 4) Contact GOPHER STATE ONE CALL ot 651-454-0002 (B0D-252-1166) for precise onsite location of utiities prior to any excavation
bde | oORNER OF e =<
feierys [hilin Lot 1 sourk L oF L7/ \ < ;
3390 | 7

FLOQD ZONE NOTE

1) The subject property appears to lie within Zone X (Araus determined 1o be outside the 0.2% onnual chance floodplain) per
the National Flood Insurance Program, Flood Insurance Rate Map No. 27123CDII0G, dated dune 4, 2010, Community No.
275245, Thls Infarmation was ebiamed Trom the FEMA Map Service Centar web site

CONWAY t E

ExTaNgN o pROPERTY
Y TG sl T e e
| 6 Vacare Comay Staect

“\EXTENS\GN OF WEST
ENE or Lo 1

EXTENSION OF EAST

_ LNE
BITUNINOUS | VEST 4 F1 0F LoT 5, Lot 10

PUBLIC ROAD

NORTH LINE OF THE SW m oF SEC 35 [31.21-
1250 4

14259

DOC. NO. 47:

TREET OPENNG PER PARKING
e

No designated parking spaces were observed on site.

AREAS.

Y
N

EXTENSION OF WEST
UNE §F LoT 1o

: SOUTH ONE OF S,
- ~ ross = 98,341 squars fast or acres
AANCS AN or 3 SreeeT oenne =
UL Ay e H Boc 0. 472514 Net = 96,887 square feet or 2.224 qcres
g ESSAL%) Z(I;;;ER (excludes street opening ond street egsement)
SIS AP ITIAR = I At S
2 = T} Propased Porcel A = 17,500 square feet ar 0.402 acres
LT Al LTy 2 HUDSON @ Froposed Parcer A Nt £ 18,659 sauors fet o 0352 eres (encudes siret sosement)
b w 70 Froposed Parcel § = 70,18 sguore fest or 1611 aee
5 8z ‘ = Praposed Porcd B Net = 60,545 squore fect or \597  ocres (oxcuded sirect cosement and sireet opering)
K sz PARCEL | 3 Freperd Firce & 083 dnuare et o 0348
g Ny . E I hareby certify that this survey. plon, or report was
o o = o g CFRES z prepared by me or under my direct supervision and
E o A A O A z thot | am o duly Licensed Land Surveyor under the
i 5 2 73 PROPOSED PARCEL DESCRIPTIONS laws of the State of Minnesota.
2 ™ i H
el o PROPOSED PARCEL A DESCRIPTION Dated this 16th day of July, 2024
VIONITY _MAP_ ) & The northetly 150 fest of Lot 11 and the nartherly 150 feet of the westerly S8.69 fast of Lot 10, Block 10, Robert L. Ware's
H Eastern Heights, according ko the recorded plat thereof, Ramsey County Minnesota, except those parts taken for straet purposes L
AL /\ El per Dacument Nos. 154337 and 154338,
(S ararsys By
| i PROPOSED PARCEL B DESCRIPTION Leonard F. Caflson, PLS.  Minn. Llc. No. 44890
i/ ot 10, Slook 4 {ogator vy hat part of adleining Connay Syeet, vacated, yng batwon e exiansions gerose sald strast of
Y e East line of the West & feet of Lot 8, Block 10, Robert L. Ware's Eastern Heights, and the West Line of scid Lot 10, all &
— - — Hudson Rood Gardens. Paveian o7 I
55905 295,47 , S == e
The West 4 feet of Lot 8 and Lots 10 and 11, Block 10, togather with that part of adjoining Conwoy Sireet, vacated, lying
betwesn tre extensans acrose s sireet of ins Wes line of 09 Lot 11 ond the Eost Ine of the West 4 fect of sid Lot . Drowhg 110e:
Robert L. Ware's Easter Helght 2
EXCEPT the nerthery 150 feok of Lots 9, 10 and 1, Blogk 10, Robert L. Ware's Eastern Heights CERTIFICATE OF SURVEY FOR:
5 PROPOSED LOT SPLIT OF:
QWNER: STEVEN L. WARD. PROPOSED PARGEL G DESCRIPTION BEACON INTERFAITH HOUSING COLLABORATIVE
The northerly 150 feet of the West 4 fest of Lot 9 and the northerly 150 feet of Lot 10 lying easterly of the westerly 50.69 feet 3
o of Lot 10, all in Block 10, Robert L Ware's Eastem Heights, according to the recarded plat thereof, Ramscy County Minnssota, OF: 510 WHITE BEAR AVE, ST. PAUL MN
INTERSTATE [AWY. Na. 34 & except that part taken for street purposes per Document Nos. 154337 and 154336,
S U [9) JEr——
gton, Winnasota SSAZD 3435
SETRSI 2455 (Fav: So2-s0B—2528)
\. J . sundl com
Project; 2024020 BlyPerl/53/1Z Dote:
((Pro= h Pallsy: (oot ooz

[Founsprzs rongrzz_secton3s
(2o 000 2or sPirang [sneet: 1 0f 1






ARAGON APARTMENTS
470 WHITE BEAR AVE.

ARAGON APARTMENTS | 5 rL)
Qm% ST. 067 %

PAUL, MN | 06/28/2024 | 12115 - 24 INJ
°°°°° Beacon






PROSPERITY “HAYDEN
“HEIGHTS ) ~ “HEIGHTS

EAST PHALEN: i - SOUTHERN

‘ " McDonald'sws 44 GREATER
=StePalliPhalen &% Y ’ EAST-SIDEL

‘. B > .
ROOSEVELTS-
$=PHALEN 'CENTER
A -

BATTLEESGREEK

Parks

1. Eastview Park 0.4 Miles
2. Conway Recreation Center 0.7 Miles
3. Conway winter Sports Dome 0.8 Miles

Education

1. Hazel Park Learning Center 0.6 Miles
2. East Side Learning Hub 0.9 Miles
3. Saint Paul Public Library 0.9 Miles

Civic Facilities

1. Fire Station 0.6 Miles
Health

1. MN Community Care 0.7 Miles
2. Options for Women East 0.8 Miles
Other/ Shopping/ Food

1. Jimmy’s Food Market 0.1 Miles
2. Sun Ray Shopping Center 0.9 Miles

3. Scenic Hills Shopping Center 1.1 Miles

TRANSIT
RED LINE: GRAND AVE. - SUNRAY
PURPLE LINE: WHITE BEAR AVE. - SUNRAY

BLUE LINE: RANDOLPH - W 7th ST. - E 7th ST. -
SUNRAY

BURGUNDY LINE: CENTURY AVE. - HADLEY AVE. -
SUNRAY

BLACK LINE: 294 EXPRESS - OAKDALE -
STILLWATER - ST. PAUL

e ARAGON APARTMENTS | VICINITY MAP

ST. PAUL, MN | 06/28/2024 | 12115 - 24067

i

Beacon
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PER DOC. NO. 472514
(12) WATERMAIN EASEMENT
7 RETAINED BY DOG. NO.

)
EAST LINE OF THE WEST 4 FEET OF LOT 9, BLOGK 10,

OWNERS: MCHAEL L. MASTERS JR AND MEGHANN R. MASTERS
ROBERT L. WARE'S EASTERN HEIGHTS

S1ANL T
fh 1arire

K FENGE

“ C"N“’*EEJW 3 [

X

(Per Firat American Tille Insurance Company Commitment for Title Insurance Commitment No. NCS—1210887-MPLS, commitment date February I8, 2024)

Porcel |
Lot 10, Block 4, together with that part of adjoining Conway Strest, vacated, Iying between the extensions ocrass said street of the East line of the West 4 fest of
Lot 8, Block 10, Rabert L. Wars's Eastern Hsights, and he Wast Line of said Lot 10, all in Hudson Rood Gordens.

Parcsl 2.

SCALE IN FEET The West 4 feet af Lot 8 and Lots 10 and |1, Black |0, fagether with that part of adjoining Canway Strest, vacated, lying between the extensions across sald street
of the West ine of said Lot |1 and the East line of the West 4 feet of said Lot 9, Robert L. Ware's Eastem Helghts.

(Torrens Property, Certificate of Tite No. 281952)

Property is located in Ramsey County, Minnesota,

O Denctes o monument set marked ith
et PLAT RECORDING INFORMATION

@ Denotes found iron monument with plastic cap The plat of Robert L Ware's Eastern Heights was fled of recard on June 28, 1908
Porohen e o et

® The plat of Hudson Raod Gordens wos filed of record on November 22, 1920.

Denotes 117 inch diameter copper magnetized
marker with disc cop affixed stamped L5-44890 set

ITLE COMMITMENT

First American Title Insurance Company Commitment for Title Insurance Commitment No. NCS—1210887-MPLS, commitment date February 19, 2024, was relied upon
08 to mattars of record

BIL  Denotes beavertal curb
Danotes catch basin
CBOX  Denotes control box

€S Denates curt
ST Denoes conercte atep

CWB_ Danotes concrate wall bass Schedule B Exceptions:

CWPB  Denotes crosswalk push button

EB Denotos elocirle box Exceptions are indicated on survey with cirdled rumbers unless otherwise noted. Items not listed below are standard exceptions and/or are not survey related

EM  Danotes electric meter

EMH  Danotas eleciric manhole

FF Danotas finished floor 12.) Subject to the easements and rights reserved by Section 228 of the St Paul Legislative Code and to a retained easement for utiity purposes to protect the

AW Denol walk interssts of Northern States Powar Company as to said parts of vacaied Conway Strast and those parks of said Lot 10, Block 4, and said Lot 10, Black 10, lying
GAS V. Danotas gos valva between the North Iine of sald Lot 10, Black 4, and the South Ine of sald Lot 10, Block [0, and lines which are arcs of a eircle having a radius of 45 feet
6M  Denoes gas meter and the center of sald clrcla behg on o ine pardilel o and 32 fast South fram the Seuth iIne of sald Lot 10, Block 10, and 125 feet Ecsl fom the oxiension
GMH Danatas gas ranhola South of the West line of said Lot 10, Block 10, and to a retained easement for water utility purposes in favor of the City of St. Paul as to the North 32 feet
GP Dengtes guord post of sald part of vacated Conway Street In sald Parcel 2, all as set forth In the Instrument flled In the office of the Registrar of Titles as Documen’

oW Danotes guy wire 614289, and a3 shown by recilal on the cerfiicate of flle. (shown on survey)

GYP  Denotes quy pole

HCR  Danotes diacbiad ramy 1) Subject to @ reservation by State of Minnesota of all minerala and mineral rights as to said Parcel I, as shown by recital on the certificate of title.

HHC  Denotes comminiesitn hondhole
HHE Gancias deci hondho 14 Gonderming and takig by the Gty of St Paul of right of way for the widening of Ecst Third Sireet, end sasement for slopes, cuts, ond fils I the arading of
IV Denotes struciore mvert East Third Strest, 0s contained in instrumants recorded November I8, 1935, os Documant Nos 54337 and 154338 (shown on survey)
P Denotes I
W Denotes P, 15) Opening. recorded June 26, 1964, 03 Document No. 472514, s o memorial on the certificate of title. (shown on survey)
e Denaes overhead communieation Iine .
OHE  Denotes overhead siectric fine 16) Eosement for street purposes and easement for slopes, cuts, and fils in the groding and paving of White Bear Avenue, ocquired by the City of St. Poul, as
OHU  Denates overhead utiity fines evidenced by Resolution Ratifying and Confrming Condemnation and Award of Damages and Assessment Therefor, o cérlifid copy of which was recorded Moy
(7). Danotas per pian 29, 1996, as Document No. 1121836, (shown on survey)
PKS  Denoles parking sign
Denotes power pole 17) Easement for faciities for the transmission and distribution of electrical energy, end rihts incidental thereto, in favor of Norther States Power Compeny,
PPLP  Denotes power and light pole d/b/e Xeel Energy, os contained i Eleciric Easement dated August 10, 2012, recorded October 9, 2012, as Document No. 2187703,
PVC  Denotes palyinyichiorids pipe (shown ‘on survey)
RCP  Denoles reinforced concrete pipe
SAN _ Danoles sonliary I
SAN S Denoles soritary sewer
Se  Denotas soll borhg
Sl Denctes stom monnoe GENERAL NOTES.
ST Denotes sionm sew

TAD  Denotas runcated domes plote
TC

Denotes top of conarate cur 1) Survey coordinate basis: Ramsey County System (North American Datum of 1983 Coordinates, final adjustment December 17, 1991)

Tl Denotes top nut of fire hycrant

T binces nci 2) Adjoining ownership information shown herean was obtafned from the Romsey County Property Tox Informotion web site

UGE . Dantes undsraround doctlc e
VS Danoias vibines hy o
W Denotes water line UTILITY NOTES
WY Denotes water valve
1) Utility information from plans and markings was combined with observed evidence of ul veop o view of the underground wilties shown hereen.  However, lacking
excavation, the exact location of underground featurss cannot. be accurately, o etaly ore TaIagly Sapleted. n Sadton: Gophar Stoke ot CAl Tormna. redests o
BAS  Denotes Basswood tree Sureeyora oy be anored or resull i G PeCrete. response. Whera addliiondl of more detoled imformation i requre Sxcowation ona/or @ private ity locate request
59T Denotes Gottonwoog ree oy be necessary.
CRAB  Denotes Crabopple tre:
tdo Denotes Locust e 2) Other underground utliities of Which We are unaware may exist. Verlfy dil utllties ritical to construction or design
TR Denoles deciduous tree 3) Some underground utilty locations are shown s marked onsite by those utility companies whose locators responded to our Gopher State One Gol, ticket numbers

240850953 and 240850959,

4) Contact GOPHER STATE ONE CALL ot 651-454-0002 (B00-252~1166) for precise ansite location of utilties prier to cny excavation.
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the National Flood insurance Program, Flood Inaurance Rate Map No. 27123CDI10G, dated dune 4, 2010, Community No.
275245, Thls Infarmation was ebiamed Trom the FEMA Map Service Centar web site
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No designated parking spaces were observed on site.
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QWNER: STEVEN L. WARD

Gross = 98,341 squara fest or 2.258 acras

Net = 96,887 square feet or 2.224 qcres SURVEYOR'S CFRTIFICATION

(excludes street opening ond street easement)

7o: Boocan Interfaitn Housing Coloyargiva, o Minnesate nonproftt corpargtion;
Church of Saint Pascal Baylon, St. Paul, Minnesota, @ Minnesota corparation and

This ig o certify thot this mop or plat and the gurvey on which it s boged were

Tne folowing st of poseble eroachments s only the opinion of this T R g Elol ond e Sy o et it s boeed

Surveyor; should not be interpreted 08 a legal opinion and should not be

Intarpretad g5 o Gomplote loting. RUTA/NSPS.Land Tite Surveys, Joinly sotablsned and cdapied by ALTA nd
NSPS, and includes ltems 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7(a), 8 9, 1(a) and 13 of Table A

Possibls ancroachiments ore Indlcated on survey with boxed etters o2 thercof.  The fiqwork was ‘completsd on Apri 0l 20

Iisted belo,

Dated this 2nd day of Apri, 2024.
A) Dverhead electric line outside of easement

SURVEY CONTROL POINTS

! V. Ay
PONT NO. NORTHING EASTING ELEV. Ceanard F. Carlson. PLS. Minm. Lic. No. 44890

SUNDE LANDJSURVEYING, LLC.

OWNER: JONATHAN FRISCH
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13 oo of fep 1t o fire hydrant of the norihwest quodront of d Sirest nd ALTAJ NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY FOR:
2 Elevation = 256,06 feet (not shown on survey) BEACON INTERFAITH HOUSING COLLABORATIVE

2) Top of fop nut of fire hydrant at the norihwest quadrant of White Bear Ave
)08 Comety S, ° OF: 510 WHITE BEAR AVE, ST. PAUL, MN.
Elewation = 24788 foet
asatrant of finile Sear Av, and Ganvey et e nressry S5
ievation < 2455 d oS s (P 5572285 3926)
NOTE:  Eleyations shown ore based on Giy of St. Paul datur. - - =
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(Per Firat American Tille Insurance Company Commitment for Title Insurance Commitment No. NCS—1210887-MPLS, commitment date February I8, 2024)

Porcel |
Lot 10, Block 4, together with that part of adjoining Conway Strest, vacated, Iying between the extensions ocrass said street of the East line of the West 4 fest of
Lot 8, Block 10, Rabert L. Wars's Eastern Hsights, and he Wast Line of said Lot 10, all in Hudson Rood Gordens.

Parcsl 2.

The West 4 feet af Lot 8 and Lots 10 and |1, Black |0, fagether with that part of adjoining Canway Strest, vacated, lying between the extensions across sald street

of the West line of sald Lot |1 and the East line of the West 4 feet of sald Lot 8, Robert L. Ware's Eastern Helghts.
(Torrens Property, Certificate of Tite No. 281952)

Property is located in Ramsey County, Minnesota.

PLAT_RECORDING INFORMATION

The plot of Robert L. Ware's Eastern Heights was filed of racard an June 28, 1909.

The plot of Hudson Raod Gordens wos fled of record on November 22,

LTLE COMMITMENT

First American Title Insurance Company Commitment for Title Insurance Commitment No. NCS—1210887-MPLS, commitment date February 19, 2024, was relied upon
08 to mattars of record

1920

Schedule B Exceptions:

Exceptions are indicated on survey with circled numbers unless otherwise noted. ltems not listed below ore standard exceptions and/or are not survey reloted

12) Sublect to the ecsemants and rihis resered by Secton 228 of the St Paul Legiatie Cade and to o retained scsament for utity puposes o protect the
interssts af Northem State id Lot 10, Block 4, and sai

& arcs of a elrdle
and the center of sald clrcle beng an a e parallel o and 32 fest South fram the South ine of sald Lot 10, Block 5, ong 125 fest Eost from the axtanson
South of the West line of aaid Lot 10, Block 10, and to d retained easement for water utility purposes in favor of the City of St. Paul as fo the North 32 feet
oF sald part of vacatad Conway Sireet I said Farcal 2, all G Sat forth I She Instrument Med I e offics of the Reglstir of THies b Docurmer
614289, and as shown by recital on the eerlificate of fitle. (shown on survey)

1) Subject to @ reservation by State of Minnesota of all minerala and mineral rights as to said Parcel I, as shown by recital on the certificate of title.

14) Condemning ond taking by the City of St. Paul of right of way for the widening of Eost Third Street, and easement far siopes, cuts, ond fils in the grading of
East Third Streat, as contained n instrumants recorded November 18, 1935, o5 Documant Nos. 154337 and 154338 (shown on survey)

15) Cpening. recorded dune 26, 1964, as Document No. 472514, fs o memorial on the certificate of title. (shown on survey)

16) Eosement for street purposes and easement for siopes, cuts, and fils in the grading and paving of White Bear Avenue, acquired by the City of St. Paul, as
evidenced by Resolution Ratifying and Confrming Condemnation and Award of Damages and Assessment Therefor, @ certified capy of which was recorded Moy

29, 1996, os Document No. 1121836, (shown on survey)

17.) Easement for facities for the transmission and distribution of electrical energy, and rights incidental thereto, In favor of Northern States Power Company,

[s/:/a el Ererg, o5 conteine In Hectri Ecaament doted Augist 10, 2012, recorded Octaber 3, 2012, o Dosument No. 2157705
wn ‘on surve

GENERAL_NOTES

1) Survey coordinate basis: Ramaey County System (North American Datum of 1983 Coordinates, final adjustment December 17, 1991}

2) Adjoining ownership information shown herean was obtafned from the Romsey County Property Tox Informotion web site

UTILITY NOTES

1) Utility information from plans and markings was combined with observed evidence of ul veop o view of the underground wilties shown hereen.  However, lacking
excavation, the exact location of underground featurss cannot. be accurately, o etaly ore TaIagly Sapleted. n Sadton: Gophar Stoke ot CAl Tormna. redests o
Sureeyora oy be anored or resull i G PeCrete. response. Whera addliiondl of more detoled imformation i requre Sxcowation ona/or @ private ity locate request

¥ be necessary.

2) Other underground utilities of which we are unaware may exist. Verlfy dil utilities crftical to construction or design

3) Some underground utiity locations are shown as marked onsite by those utiity companies whose locators responded to our Gapher State One Gol, ticket numbers

240850953 and 240850959,

4) Contact GOPHER STATE ONE CALL ot 651-454-0002 (B00-252~1166) for precise ansite location of utilties prier to cny excavation.

FLOQD ZONE NOTE

12 The aubject property appears ko lle wiltn Zone X (Areas dstermined 1o be outside the 0.2% annual chance floogolain) per
the National Flood Insurance Pro jood Insurance Rate Map No. 27123CDII0G, dated wune 4, 2010, Community No,
275245, Thls Infarmation was ebiamed Trom the FEMA Map Service Centar web site

BARKING.

No designated parking spaces were observed on site.

Gross = 98,341 squara fest or 2.258 acras

Net = 96,887 aquare fect or 2.224 acres
(excludes street opening ond street easement)

Propased Porcel | = 16,650 square feet or 0.382 acres
Proposed Parcel 2 = 68,545 square feet or 1.587 acres
Proposed Parcel 3 = 10,683 square feet or 0.245 acres

I hereby certify that this survey, plon, or report was
prepared by me or under my direct supervision and
thot | om 0 duly Licensed Land Surveyor under the
laws of the Stafe of Minnesota.

Dated this 27th day of June, 2024

y:  aBE. —
Leonard F. Carson, P.LS.  Minn. Lle. No. 44890
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WHITE BEAR AVENUE

WATER UTILITY EASEMENT TO BE VACATED

The North one—half of that portion of Conway Street lying
between the East property line of White Bear Avenue and a line
parallel to and 201.2] feet East of the East property line of

White Bear Avenue.
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| hereby certify that this sketch, plan, or report was
prepared by me or under my direct supervision and
that | am a duly Licensed Land Surveyor under the
laws of the State of Minnesota.

Dated this 10th day of June, 2024

AND SURV, Y|Nﬁ7—LLC
By: (/] . fu;éa/l

Leonard F. Carlson, P.L.S. Minn. Lic. No. 44890

SUNDE

900! East Bloomington Freeway (35W) « Suite 118
Bloomington, Minnesota 55420-3435
952-881-2455 (Fax: 952—-888—9526)

www.sunde.com
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UNIT MIX AREAS - GROSS BUILDING TOTALS AREAS - GROSS BUILDING TOTALS AREAS - GROSS BUILDING TOTALS AREAS - GROSS BUILDING TOTALS
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City of SAINT PAUL

Planning & Economic Development

25 West 4t Street City Hall Annex 1400
Saint Paul, Mn. 55102

Re: Rezoning of 470 White Bear Avenue N
Dear Zoning Committee,

| the homeowner at 447 White Bear Avenue N object to the rezoning and the building of either H2 residential or RM2
medium-density multiple-family housing.

This area is already congested with the amount of traffic on both White Bear Avenue and Third Street. What is being
proposed for parking would not be sufficient. Also, the access to the facility would be on White Bear Avenue. St
Pascal’s knows the difficulty of accessing the property when it was used to sell Christmas Trees. Currently, it is
extremely difficult to make a left turn onto White Bear Avenue from Euclid Street. This would make it even worse.
The goal for this type of housing is to obtain reasonable shelter and have their own transportation, being a vehicle. If
tenants were to have Uber, or similar, accommodation this would also tie up traffic if they are not able to access
inside the parking area. Also, with plowing the parking area in winter, the accumulated snow, usually takes up a few
spaces where there would not be available parking.

People need outside time to strengthen their wellbeing. Where would the children have access to an outside play
area? If it is St. Pascal’s, they would need to cross an extremely busy street and safety is a concern. Nokomis South
Montessori School has a locked facility to their playground.

A concern is the area itself with the crime already present, especially on White Bear Avenue from Third Street to Old
Hudson Road. There is already the presence of guns and drugs in this location. Gang division lines are Third Street
and White Bear Avenue. Adding this complex into a small area where there is already crime would not benefit the
renters for their safety. There is already the concern of safety for St. Pascal’s Church, School, and Nokomis South
Montessori School which are located at this intersection. This is our concern as well, being homeowners.

| know the impact of this housing type. With my neighbor’s house being a transitional home for recovering
individual(s) / families. There is a continuous changeover of people coming and going all hours, which causes a
disruption.

My property taxes and house value are a tremendous concern. | have spoken to a Real Estate Professional regarding
this rezoning. This would decrease my house value due to this rezoning development change. This is a huge negative
impact for me, who have been at this location since 1957. |, and my deceased parents (original purchasers), have
worked hard to have a home with increased value. This facility would be defacing the current structure of the current
housing.

The current housing or establishment(s) currently located in the area would not benefit from this development. With
this being a Non-profit organization who is benefiting? Not the current homeowners, businesses, or the city due to
taxes not being accrued from Beacon Interfaith Housing Collaborative.

| ask you to please reconsider and to NOT pass this rezoning of this property.

Sincerely,

Lori AlJones Tr

447 White Bear Avenue N
St. Paul, Mn. 55106
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The southern lot shown on the attached will be purchased from the current owner and be for a proposed 4
story, 53 unit affordable apartment building. This new apartment building would not be allowed under the current
zoning, an application to rezoning this property to RM-2 has also been submitted for consideration. The
proposed project will be family oriented, include 19 3BR and 5 4BR units, be professionally managed, and
include both on-site and referal services. Providing these services for potentially more than 16 residents requires
this CUP application. Please note that providing basic services is tied to funding requirements the project is
pursuing. This is common for affordable apartment projects seeking public funding sources. In this case, the
plan is to include 13 units for which services will be provided. Beacon Interfaith, the developer, can not justify
denying services to any one who might ask for assistance and, thus, can not guarantee fewer that 16 future
residents will require some form of supportive service. As per Sec. 65.162(c) this CUP application is required to
allow supportive services to be provided to potentially more than 16 residents as part of this proposed new
affordable apartment project. Potential service offerings include working with individuals and families assisting
with education goals, career search, finances, mental health, wellness and overall goal setting.

On Sat, Nov 30, 2024 at 5:11 PM Lauren O'Keefe <lauren.r.okeefe@gmail.com> wrote:

Thank you for joining today's community meeting regarding the 470 White Bear construction project. The council is
meeting on Wednesday, December 4th at 3:30pm at 15 Kellogg Blvd W Ste 310, Saint Paul, MN 55102. If you're able

to join and wish to speak, please prepare remarks that can be neatly stated in 2 minutes.

Zoning Case #24-078-931; Neighbors pose serious concerns and questions of legality about rezoning and

proposed building at 470 White Bear Avenue, Saint Paul (UPDATED)

AO
Ann O'Keefe

Reply

Reply all

Forward

To:You;Nate Reiter;JonathanFrisch@gmail.com;tdimond@gq.com;Lori Jones;Patricia Sofie;Victoria
Grove;AromaticO3@aol.com; +4 others

Wed 11/27/2024 9:01 PM

1. Why have neighbors, several who are reliant on English as a second language, been denied

public discussions to address our serious concerns? Why were most of us completely unaware of

Beacon's intentions to rezone and build? Had it not been for a single member of Saint Pascal Baylon

Church spreading this news we wouldn't have known. Why did Beacon hold two public meetings,

with

very little time for neighbors to speak? Is it true that the wife of one of Mayor Carter’s staff is also on

Beacon’s Board of Directors?

2. The illegality of spot-zoning in Minnesota. Neighbors believe the rezoning of this property would
be inconsistent with Saint Paul's 2040 comprehensive plan (including the White Bear Avenue overlay
and 40-acre plan appendices). Is this just the beginning of additional spot-zoning in our neighborhood?

3. Inadequate plans for legal parking. What are alternate legal parking plans for residents, support

staff, guests?

4. How will Beacon pay for ongoing operational costs? Security? Maintenance? Case Workers?

5. DHS minimum required distance between residential facilities that operate under a conditional

use permit (CUP). Are there other waivers of responsibilities that occur under this or other
designations?

6. Legal inconsistencies of State of Minnesota Drug-Free Zones within this facility that mixes
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families with children with (previous?) known drug users and with two elementary schools, directly
across White Bear Avenue.

7. What studies have been made regarding the effect of this project on the surrounding
neighborhood? What tax breaks and public money were offered to Beacon? What will the implications
be to neighbors?

8. What were the complete results of soil/ground stability testing that was conducted on this
property in 2024 and at previous timepoints? Were previous projects abandoned due to instability
issues that may negatively impact neighbors' properties now?

9. What other locations were/are still being considered for this supportive housing facility? Why
place your development in a location where most services are farther than the average person's ability
to walk? Why build for families with very limited play/green space on a very busy traffic intersection?
Why was a rational alternative site proposed by a neighbor ignored by Beacon?

10.  With this facility being unsupervised, what plans are in place for residents' or neighbors' urgent
or emergent issues? What is the average response time? What systems are in place to help residents
and neighbors with mental health or chemical dependency crises?

11.  How do you mitigate negative resident activities? What plans or policies are in place if this
facility becomes "of interest" to police, according to law enforcement metrics? How do you assist in
addressing legal/safety concerns?

12.  Are guns allowed on this property? If so, how do you legitimately market this facility as a safe
environment -- with mixed living spaces for families and residents requiring support for drug use or
mental illness?

13.  What impacts can the neighborhood expect during construction? What barriers to noise would
be mandated in protecting neighbors during or after construction?

14.  What are the long-term responsibilities of Beacon, Saint Pascal Baylon Church, and the Arch-
diocese of Saint Paul in terms of caring for this facility and it's residents?

15.  Other neighborhood concerns and questions.

16.  Bottom line, neighbors see the proposed housing at 470 White Bear Avenue as an
experiment by Beacon Interfaith Housing Collaborative in mixing families with children and a
"supportive housing facility" for residents with addictions and mental health issues. Where is the
firewall?

Thom and Ann O'Keefe

1808 Third Street E. Saint Paul



From: Kristin Koziol

To: Greg Weiner
Subject: Fw: Public comment on Ord 24-33
Date: Monday, December 2, 2024 9:22:14 AM

From: Gunnar Aas <gunnar.aas218@gmail.com>
Sent: Saturday, November 30, 2024 04:00 PM
To: #CI-StPaul_Ward4 <Ward4@ci.stpaul.mn.us>
Subject: Public comment on Ord 24-33

Think Before You Click: This email originated outside our organization.

Dear Council President Jalali,

I am writing in support of Ord 24-33, which would rezone the property at 470 White Bear Ave
N to allow for the construction of multifamily housing. Our city is currently experiencing a
housing crisis, which can only be addressed through significantly increasing the amount of
construction of all types of housing, including and especially supportive, low-barrier,
"Housing First” model buildings.

I live near Kimball Court, a separate housing complex operated by Beacon Interfaith which
has recently had significant media coverage and public dialogue, which some other public
comments are using as an example of why this building should be blocked. I have the opposite
perspective - living in the direct vicinity of this building and working to help the Hamline-
Midway neighborhood rise above the ongoing challenges of the housing, opiate, and mental
health crises has shown me exactly why we need significantly more Housing First units in
every neighborhood of this city.

After spending countless hours throughout this year talking with many of the people who are
publicly struggling with mental health, addiction, and other issues, as well as through
advocacy work that has enabled conversations with Beacon and those who provide services in
their property, it has become crystal clear to me that the problematic behaviors we see outside
and surrounding this supportive housing project are not being done by those who live at
Kimball Court, rather, those who are either currently unsheltered, or sheltered in a place that is
not adequately meeting their current needs, and who could have their lives transformed by this
exceptional, research-backed resource being more widely available.

If we don’t want people using drugs in public and leaving paraphernalia on the ground, we
should be providing spaces that allow them to use in a safe, indoor environment, out of public
view, where the resources exist to help achieve sobriety when they’re ready. The supportive,
low-barrier housing that Beacon provides is one such space, and in addition to working
supply, I’d also like to see the City be rapidly working to open supervised consumption spaces
in areas where this a crisis of public drug use.

If we don’t want people using our sidewalks, alleys, and transit shelters as bathrooms, we
should be dramatically increasing the number of public toilets in these areas. Someone with a
bathroom in their apartment building a block away is not defecating on a neighbor's front step,


mailto:kristin.koziol@ci.stpaul.mn.us
mailto:Greg.Weiner@ci.stpaul.mn.us

they’re rushing home to privately deal with their business. Those behaviors are being done by
someone who has nowhere else to go, and we should be ashamed that we’re failing so
miserably to provide such basic public services.

Yes, there are some problems at Kimball Court, many of which are related to it being a very
old building that was not designed to serve the function it is today. I applaud the City Council
for bravely pushing forward and providing Beacon Interfaith with the resources necessary for
the expansion and remodel to begin. Those issues will not exist in a building that is being
designed and constructed with the needs of their residents in mind.

Thank you very much.
Sincerely,
Gunnar Aas

14** Edmund Ave W
Saint Paul, MN 55104



From:

Kristin Koziol

To: Greg Weiner
Subject: Fw: Zoning Case #24-078-931; Neighbors pose serious concerns and questions of legality about rezoning and

Date:

proposed building at 470 White Bear Avenue, Saint Paul
Monday, December 2, 2024 9:20:16 AM

For Ord 24-33

From: Ann O'Keefe <aok1956@gmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, November 27, 2024 08:48 PM

To: #CI-StPaul_Ward4 <Ward4@ci.stpaul.mn.us>

Subject: Zoning Case #24-078-931; Neighbors pose serious concerns and questions of legality about
rezoning and proposed building at 470 White Bear Avenue, Saint Paul

Some people who received this message don't often get email from aok1956@gmail.com. Learn why this is
important

Think Before You Click: This email originated outside our organization.

. Why have neighbors, several who are reliant on English as a second language,

been denied public discussions to address our serious concerns? Why were
most of us completely unaware of Beacon's intentions to rezone and build? Had
it not been for a single member of Saint Pascal Baylon Church spreading this
news we wouldn't have known. Why did Beacon hold two public meetings, with
very little time for neighbors to speak? Is it true that the wife of one of Mayor
Carter’s staff is also on Beacon'’s Board of Directors?

The illegality of spot-zoning in Minnesota. Neighbors believe the rezoning of this
property would be inconsistent with Saint Paul's 2040 comprehensive plan
(including the White Bear Avenue overlay and 40-acre plan appendices). Is this
just the beginning of additional spot-zoning in our neighborhood?

Inadequate plans for legal parking. What are alternate legal parking plans for
residents, support staff, guests?

How will Beacon pay for ongoing operational costs? Security? Maintenance?
Case Workers?

DHS minimum required distance between residential facilities that operate
under a conditional use permit (CUP). Are there other waivers of responsibilities
that occur under this or other designations?

Legal inconsistencies of State of Minnesota Drug-Free Zones within this facility
that mixes families with children with (previous?) known drug users and with two
elementary schools, directly across White Bear Avenue.

. What studies have been made regarding the effect of this project on the

surrounding neighborhood? What tax breaks and public money were offered to
Beacon? What will the implications be to neighbors?

What were the complete results of soil/ground stability testing that was
conducted on this property in 2024 and at previous timepoints? Were previous
projects abandoned due to instability issues that may negatively impact
neighbors' properties now?

What other locations were/are still being considered for this supportive housing
facility? Why place your development in a location where most services are
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.
16.

farther than the average person's ability to walk? Why build for families with very
limited play/green space on a very busy traffic intersection? Why was a rational
alternative site proposed by a neighbor ignored by Beacon?

With this facility being unsupervised, what plans are in place for residents' or
neighbors' urgent or emergent issues? What is the average response time?
What systems are in place to help residents and neighbors with mental health or
chemical dependency crises?

How do you mitigate negative resident activities? What plans or policies are in
place if this facility becomes "of interest" to police, according to law enforcement
metrics? How do you assist in addressing legal/safety concerns?

Are guns allowed on this property? If so, how do you legitimately market this
facility as a safe environment -- with mixed living spaces for families and
residents requiring support for drug use or mental illness?

What impacts can the neighborhood expect during construction? What barriers
to noise would be mandated in protecting neighbors during or after
construction?

What are the long-term responsibilities of Beacon, Saint Pascal Baylon Church,
and the Arch-diocese of Saint Paul in terms of caring for this facility and it's
residents?

Other neighborhood concerns and questions.

Bottom line, neighbors see the proposed housing at 470 White Bear Avenue as
an experiment by Beacon Interfaith Housing Collaborative in mixing families
with children and a "supportive housing facility" for residents with addictions and
mental health issues. Where is the firewall?

Thom and Ann O'Keefe
1808 Third Street E. Saint Paul



From: Ann O"Keefe

To: #CI-StPaul Ward7; *CI-StPaul Contact-Council; Contact.Council@ci.stpaul.mn.us; hello@southeastside.org
Cc: Ann O"Keefe; Thomas O"Keefe

Subject: Zoning Case #24-078-931; Let"s work together under the rule of law!

Date: Sunday, December 1, 2024 11:27:58 PM

Thank you, Saint Paul City Councilmembers, for the opportunity to speak today.

There’s developed, for us, a simple truth, as evidenced by a comprehensive letter from Tom
Dimond: leaders at Beacon Interfaith Collaborative Housing have colluded to hide their
intentions from the immediate neighbors of their planned housing facility and, then boldly
misrepresented our support to SECO and others.

Resultant traffic and parking issues, alone, would make this 53-unit facility dangerous and
absolutely unworkable. Beacon's plans, furthermore, define illegal spot-zoning. They've
placed in front of various planners, a sweet, but unlawful deal. Together, they've worked to
overwhelm average citizens' reliance on Minnesota State law that makes "spot-zoning" of their
neighborhood illegal. It also begs the question of where spot-zoning begins and ends in the
ultimate destruction of our neighborhood.

All this has been done for Beacon and Saint Pascal-Baylon to gain financial advantages and to
make pieces of Saint Paul's 2040 Comprehensive Plan fit more readily. It would come at the
expense of a large, viable neighborhood of mostly single-family homes. It has placed
neighbors of very modest means in an untenable situation to form a non-profit organization in
order to have a chance against those in power.

But, we don't believe it has to be this way. This is our plea to the members of Saint Paul's City
Council: please listen to neighbor's well-thought out alternative solutions that would benefit
ALL: our city, it's healthy citizens, AND those in desperate need of well-planned and well-
funded supportive housing. Please see the letter, written and sent to you by Thom O'Keefe, for
example, for more details of one such solution.

Thank you, Councilmember Johnson and each of you, for all you do for this fine city!

Ann O'Keefe,
Saint Paul
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From: aml1973@everyactioncustom.com on behalf of Ann Lemke

To: *CI-StPaul Contact-Council
Subject: I support The Aragon - 470 White Bear Ave
Date: Sunday, December 1, 2024 10:31:02 PM

[You don't often get email from aml1973@everyactioncustom.com. Learn why this is important at
https://aka.ms/I.earnAboutSenderldentification ]

Dear City Council Public Comment Email,

I am a community member writing with my support of the Aragon, Beacon's proposed development at 470 White
Bear Avenue. [ urge you to approve both the rezoning and the conditional use permit so that affordable homes with
some services may be built on this unused land in East St Paul.

St Paul has a shortage of homes affordable to residents earning incomes below 50% and 30% of the area median
income (AMI) so affordable housing is an excellent use for the land. I appreciate knowing that services may also be
provided to residents to address barriers residents may be facing and give them more opportunities for reaching their
own goals beyond housing.

These homes for families and individuals will be a welcome asset to our community.
Thank you for your support!

Sincerely,

Ms. Ann Lemke

1630 Beech St Saint Paul, MN 55106-4909
aml1973@comcast.net
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From: Nate Reiter

To: #CI-StPaul Ward7; Hello@southeastside.org; *CI-StPaul Contact-Council
Cc: Melanie Johnson

Subject: Zoning Case #24-078-931

Date: Sunday, December 1, 2024 7:43:35 PM

Re: Zoning Case #24-078-931

Hello,

My name is Nate Reiter, and | live adjacent to the proposed development at 470
White Bear Ave. My address is 1818 E. 3rd St and have lived here for 18 years, and
on the East Side all of my life.

First, | want to thank the City Council for laying over the rezoning vote so community
members can provide feedback properly. | specifically want to thank council member
Cheniqua Johnson for sending out the recent news letter further educating those
affected with what the rezoning entails.

The newsletter also calls out that the Planning Commission supports the rezoning
due to fitting into the city's long term plan. This unfortunately seems to be based on
less than honest communications from Beacon regarding community outreach that
simply did not happen.

There is a newsletter being circulated to church members only, that there was a
meeting with over 75 attendees who learned about this proposal. After asking Beacon
and church staff directly, no one at this meeting were actual neighbors of this
property.

This proposed development is the perfect example of what "SPOT ZONING" looks
like. The size of the existing lot has already been predetermined to support 6 units as
"H2", and truly is not intended to be zoned as "RM2" to support 53 units as proposed.

As | have stated before in archived correspondences regarding this, our
neighborhood has more than enough multi-family buildings, which contributes to a
wonderfully diverse community, but adding a building on a lot that was never intended
to be used in such a way should not be allowed.

| am hopeful, based on what | understand my council members vision is, that this lot
will instead be used as intended as "H2" and a developer can be brought in to build
housing that people can OWN, therefore contributing to the generational wealth that
needs to be built upon in the East Side.

We don't need another conglomerate of investors acting as potentially absent
landlords, with no equity being built besides with the shareholders.

| feel that since this is "SPOT ZONING", the city council should deny the zoning
request. As stated above and in prior feedback, it is clear that Beacon has not put
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forth honest effort if any to notify direct neighbors of their intentions.

Instead, based on comments from SECO, this was proposed as an urgent need and
that they had done plenty of community outreach, this is simply untrue.

Having a meeting to talk about the plans with members of St. Pascals is not a
representation of community outreach.

At this point, there has been paperwork filed to create a community non-profit group
with the intent to pursue legal action if this SPOT ZONING is approved. | certainly
hope it doesn't need to get that far.

There are plenty of lots around town that are already zoned for this type of building. |
only hope that if Beacon looks elsewhere, and continues doing business within our
great city, that they do it more transparently and honestly.

In the meantime, it is our elected city officials that need to do the right thing by their
constituents, and not by a business group pushing misinformation as the truth.

Thank you for all you do for our city and the East Side!
Sincerely,

Nate Reiter
651-357-6424



From: Thomas O"Keefe

To: Andrea Suchy-Shinn; chad lemmons; faith lowell; tdimond@g.com; Lori Jones; Nate Reiter; Meghann; Victoria Grove; Patricia Sofie; Jennifer Harrington; Jonathan Frisch; mrczaple@yahoo.com; Matheus Bauer; Sam
Nelson; shellie.c i il.com; philandjuli com; Maichong.Xiong@co.ramsey.mn.us; juli ich@yahoo.com; Thomas Q"Keefe; Ann Q"Keefe; John Mitchell; jimmysfoodmarks mail.com;
jackie. org; sb. org; #CI-StPaul Ward7; Hello@southeastside.org; *CI-StPaul Contact-Council; alschool.org; abigail.felber-smi org

Subject: Zoning Case #24-078-931

Date: Sunday, December 1, 2024 1:32:15 PM

Attachments: image.ona

You don't often get email from irishblueeyes7@hotmail.com. Learn why this is important

From: Jonathan Frisch <jonathanrfrisch@gmail.com>

Sent: Sunday, December 1, 2024 11:43 AM

To: Lauren O'Keefe <lauren.r.okeefe@gmail.com>

Cc: Ann O'Keefe <aok1956@gmail.com>; O'Keefe, Thomas <irishblueeyes7@hotmail.com>
Subject: Re: Zoning Case #24-078-931

Hi Lauren,

Thanks for attending the meeting and sending out the summary. I've attached a copy of the Zoning Committee staff report. Item H, point 1, on page one, says the
zoning code "requires a conditional use permit for supportive housing facilities with more than sixteen (16) residents in an RM2 zoning district. Because the number of
people living in these 13 units will vary but likely exceed 16, a conditional use permit is required for this facility."

Page four is a copy of the CUP application, wherein they specifically state that "providing basic services is tied to funding" and that they "can not justify denying
services to any one who might ask for assistance". In other words, once they get the CUP, they might end up with a building full of people requiring
supportive services; there is no upper limit on that percentage of residents (see highlights below).

Feel free to forward this to everyone else, along with my email address.
Jonathan

The southern lot shown on the attached will be purchased from the current owner and be for a proposed 4
story, 53 unit affordable apartment building. This new apartment building would not be allowed under the current
zoning, an application to rezoning this property to RM-2 has also been submitted for consideration. The
proposed project will be family oriented, include 19 3BR and 5 4BR units, be professionally managed, and
include both on-site and referal services. Providing these services for potentially more than 16 residents requires
this CUP application. Please note that providing basic services is tied to funding requirements the project is
pursuing. This is common for affordable apartment projects seeking public funding sources. In this case, the
plan is to include 13 units for which services will be provided. Beacon Interfaith, the developer, can not justify
denying services to any one who might ask for assistance and, thus, can not guarantee fewer that 16 future
residents will require some form of supportive service. As per Sec. 65.162(c) this CUP application is required to
allow supportive services to be provided to potentially more than 16 residents as part of this proposed new
affordable apartment project. Potential service offerings include working with individuals and families assisting
with education goals, career search, finances, mental health, wellness and overall goal setting.

On Sat, Nov 30, 2024 at 5:11 PM Lauren O'Keefe <lauren.r.okeefe@gmail.com> wrote:
Thank you for joining today's community meeting regarding the 470 White Bear construction project. The council is meeting on Wednesday, December 4th at 3:30pm
at 15 Kellogg Blvd W Ste 310, Saint Paul, MN 55102. If you're able to join and wish to speak, please prepare remarks that can be neatly stated in 2 minutes.

Zoning Case #24-078-931; Neighbors pose serious concerns and questions of legality about rezoning and proposed building at 470 White Bear Avenue, Saint Paul
(UPDATED)

AO
Ann O'Keefe

Reply
Reply all

Forward

To: You; Nate Reiter; JonathanFrisch@gmail.com; tdimond@gq.com; LoriJones; Patricia Sofie; Victoria Grove; AromaticO3@aol.com; +4 others
Wed 11/27/2024 9:01 PM

1. Why have neighbors, several who are reliant on English as a second language, been denied public discussions to address our serious concerns? Why were
most of us completely unaware of Beacon's intentions to rezone and build? Had it not been for a single member of Saint Pascal Baylon Church spreading this
news we wouldn't have known. Why did Beacon hold two public meetings, with very little time for neighbors to speak? Is it true that the wife of one of Mayor
Carter’s staff is also on Beacon’s Board of Directors?

N

. The illegality of spot-zoning in Minnesota. Neighbors believe the rezoning of this property would be inconsistent with Saint Paul's 2040 comprehensive plan
(including the White Bear Avenue overlay and 40-acre plan appendices). Is this just the beginning of additional spot-zoning in our neighborhood?

w

. Inadequate plans for legal parking. What are alternate legal parking plans for residents, support staff, guests?
4. How will Beacon pay for ongoing operational costs? Security? Maintenance? Case Workers?

5. DHS minimum required distance between residential facilities that operate under a conditional use permit (CUP). Are there other waivers of responsibilities
that occur under this or other designations?

N

. Legal inconsistencies of State of Minnesota Drug-Free Zones within this facility that mixes families with children with (previous?) known drug users and with
two elementary schools, directly across White Bear Avenue.

~

. What studies have been made regarding the effect of this project on the surrounding neighborhood? What tax breaks and public money were offered to
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The southern lot shown on the attached will be purchased from the current owner and be for a proposed 4
story, 53 unit affordable apartment building. This new apartment building would not be allowed under the current
zoning, an application to rezoning this property to RM-2 has also been submitted for consideration. The
proposed project will be family oriented, include 19 3BR and 5 4BR units, be professionally managed, and
include both on-site and referal services. Providing these services for potentially more than 16 residents requires
this CUP application. Please note that providing basic services is tied to funding requirements the project is
pursuing. This is common for affordable apartment projects seeking public funding sources. In this case, the
plan is to include 13 units for which services will be provided. Beacon Interfaith, the developer, can not justify
denying services to any one who might ask for assistance and, thus, can not guarantee fewer that 16 future
residents will require some form of supportive service. As per Sec. 65.162(c) this CUP application is required to
allow supportive services to be provided to potentially more than 16 residents as part of this proposed new
affordable apartment project. Potential service offerings include working with individuals and families assisting
with education goals, career search, finances, mental health, wellness and overall goal setting.




ZONING COMMITTEE STAFF REPORT

FILE NAME: 470 White Bear CUP FILE #: 24-078-938
APPLICANT: Church of St. Pascal Baylon HEARING DATE: October 3, 2024
TYPE OF APPLICATION: Conditional Use Permit

LOCATION: South of the southeast corner with Third Street

PIN & LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Portion of 35-29-22-32-0072; Vacated street accruing and the
following: Lots 10 & 11 of Block 10 of Robert L. Ware’s Eastern Heights, except northern 258
feet, and Lot 10 of Block 4 of Hudson Road Gardens

PLANNING DISTRICT: 1 PRESENT ZONING: H2
ZONING CODE REFERENCE: § 61.501; § 65.162
STAFF REPORT DATE: September 26, 2024 BY: Chris Hong

DATE RECEIVED: September 12, 2024 60 DAY DEADLINE FOR ACTION: November 11, 2024

A. PURPOSE: Conditional use permit for a supportive housing facility serving more than 16
facility residents.

PARCEL SIZE: 76,686 sq. ft.

EXISTING LAND USE: Vacant land

D. SURROUNDING LAND USE:

North: Residential (H2), auto repair (B2), restaurant (B2)
East: Residential (H2)

South: Residential (H2)

West: Church (H2), elementary school (H2), residential (H2)

E. ZONING CODE CITATION: § 61.501 lists the required findings for conditional use permits; §
65.162 provides a definition and standards for a supportive housing facility.

F. HISTORY/DISCUSSION: The subject parcel has historically been an undeveloped vacant lot
used as outdoor play space by the church across White Bear Avenue. This parcel and the
surrounding residential parcels had been zoned R3 until the passage of Ordinance 23-43 in
2023, which rezoned them to H2. A lot split is in progress, with only the southern of the two
new lots being part of this rezoning application.

G. DISTRICT COUNCIL RECOMMENDATION: As of the date of publication, the Southeast
Community Organization has not provided a recommendation for this conditional use permit.

H. FINDINGS:

1. The application requests a conditional use permit for a supportive housing facility with
more than 16 residents. The proposed development, which plans to have 53 units overall,
will provide on-site and referral services to the residents of 13 of those dwelling units
related to goal setting, career search, finances, mental health, and overall wellness. §
65.162 defines a supportive housing facility as “One (1) main building, or portion thereof,
on one (1) zoning lot where persons with mental illness, chemical dependency, physical
or mental handicaps, and/or persons who have experienced homelessness reside and
wherein counseling, training, support groups, and/or similar services are provided to the
residents.” § 65.162 (c) requires a conditional use permit for supportive housing facilities
with more than sixteen (16) residents in an RM2 zoning district. Because the number of
people living in these 13 units will vary but likely exceed 16, a conditional use permit is
required for this facility.

O w
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2. The Applicant has also requested a rezoning of this parcel from H2 to RM2. The approval
of that rezoning is required for this conditional use permit to take effect because the H2
zoning district does not allow supportive housing facilities that serve more than 16
residents.

3. § 65.162 (a) requires that supportive housing facilities be a minimum distance of 1,320
feet from any other of the following congregate living facilities with more than six adult
residents: supportive housing facility, licensed correctional community residential facility,
emergency housing facility, shelter for battered persons, or overnight shelter. A zoning
inspector from the Department of Safety and Inspections has confirmed that this condition
is met.

4. Zoning Code § 61.501 lists five standards that all conditional uses must satisfy:

a. The extent, location and intensity of the use will be in substantial compliance with
the Saint Paul Comprehensive Plan and any applicable subarea plans which were
approved by the City Council. This condition is met. The 2040 Comprehensive Plan
designates the future land use of this parcel as Urban Neighborhood. Urban
Neighborhoods are defined as:

“primarily residential areas with a range of housing types. Single-family homes and
duplexes are most common, although multi-family housing predominates along
arterial and collector streets, particularly those with transit.”

White Bear Avenue is a minor arterial road within the White Bear Ave station area
for the Gold Line. Additionally, the H Line is a planned BRT line that will run partially
along White Bear Avenue. The proposed development is a mixed-income
apartment building in an otherwise undeveloped lot. This would help meet the
Comprehensive Plan’s and the District Plan’s goals of diversifying the
neighborhood’s housing stock in an area well-suited for higher residential density.

The following policies apply:
2040 Comprehensive Plan:

Policy LU-34. Provide for medium-density housing that diversifies
housing options, such as townhouses, courtyard apartments and
smaller multi-family developments, compatible with the general scale
of Urban Neighborhoods.

Policy LU-35. Provide for multi-family housing along arterial and
collector streets, and in employment centers to facilitate walking and
leverage the use of public transportation.

Policy H-15. Accommodate a wide variety of culturally-appropriate
housing types throughout the city to support residents at all stages of
life and levels of ability.

Policy H-31. Support the development of new affordable housing units
throughout the city

District 1 Community Council Community Plan (2016):
LU2: Diversify the district’s housing stock.

LU2.2 Identify key vacant or underutilized sites for new mixed income
housing that would provide residents with access to transit and would
support walking and active lifestyle choices.
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LU4: Promote redevelopment of vacant and underutilized parcels in
ways that benefit the community.

H3: Maintain the residential character of District 1 by supporting a mix
of neighborhoods, housing types, income levels, and opportunities for
residence in the district for all ages and housing needs.

H3.5: Increase housing choices across the district to support
sustainable, economically diverse neighborhoods.

H3.12: Encourage larger housing developments to contain a mix of
affordable and market-rate units.

b. The use will provide adequate ingress and egress to minimize traffic congestion in

the public streets. This condition is met. Access to the site will be provided on
White Bear Avenue. Because this is new construction, the parking facility will be
reviewed during the site plan review process.

The use will not be detrimental to the existing character of the development in the
immediate neighborhood or endanger the public health, safety and general
welfare. This condition is met. The proposed use is 13 dwelling units whose
residents will receive supportive services. The proposed use is very similar to a
multiple-family dwelling and will not negatively impact the surrounding
neighborhood, public health, safety and general welfare.

The use will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of
the surrounding property for uses permitted in the district. This condition is met.
The proposed use is 13 dwelling units whose residents will receive supportive
services. This use will not impede the normal and orderly development and
improvement of the surrounding properties.

The use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the
district in which it is located. This condition is met. No variances are requested.

I. STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Based on the above findings, staff recommends approval of
the conditional use permit for a supportive housing facility serving more than sixteen facility
residents at 470 White Bear Avenue subject to the following condition:

1.

Rezoning to RM2 is approved.





Zoning Office Use Only
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION File #
Department of Planning and Economic Development Fee Paid $
Zoning Section .
1400 City Hall Annex, 25 West Fourth Street Received By / Date
Saint Paul, MN 55102-1634 Tentative Hearing Date

(651) 266-6583

The Church of Saint Pascal Baylon, CO Fr. John J. Mitchell

Name
(must have ownership or leasehold interest in the properly, contingent included)

APPLICANT | Aqqress 1757 Conway Street City St Paul State MN Zip 55106
Email john.mitchell@stpascals.org Phone (651)774-1585
Name of Owner (if different) Email
Contact Person (If dlfferent) Joseph Kimbrell, Pope Design Group, for Beacon Interfaith Housing Collaborative Email jkimbre"@popedeslgn_com
Address 767 N. Eustis St., Ste 190 City St. Paul State MN Zip 55114
Address/Location 470 White Bear Ave. St. Paul, MN 55106

PROPERTY .

INFO PIN(s) & Legal Description 352922320072

(attach additional sheet if necessary)
See Survey and Site Plan Attached Lot Area 185 Current Zoning H2 / Proposed RM-2

TYPE OF PERMIT: Application is hereby made for a Conditional Use Permit under provisions of Zoning Code

Section(s) Sec- 65.162(c) for the following use or purpose:
To allow, funding source required, supportive services to be provided to possibly more than 16 residents as part of a proposed new affordable apartment building.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION: Explain how the use will meet all of the applicable standards and conditions for the use.
If you are requesting modification of any standards or conditions for a conditional use, explain why the modification is
needed and how it meets the requirements for modification of special conditions in Zoning Code § 61.502.

Attach additional sheets if necessary.

The southern lot shown on the attached will be purchased from the current owner and be for a proposed 4
story, 53 unit affordable apartment building. This new apartment building would not be allowed under the current
zoning, an application to rezoning this property to RM-2 has also been submitted for consideration. The
proposed project will be family oriented, include 19 3BR and 5 4BR units, be professionally managed, and
include both on-site and referal services. Providing these services for potentially more than 16 residents requires
this CUP application. Please note that providing basic services is tied to funding requirements the project is
pursuing. This is common for affordable apartment projects seeking public funding sources. In this case, the
plan is to include 13 units for which services will be provided. Beacon Interfaith, the developer, can not justify
denying services to any one who might ask for assistance and, thus, can not guarantee fewer that 16 future
residents will require some form of supportive service. As per Sec. 65.162(c) this CUP application is required to
allow supportive services to be provided to potentially more than 16 residents as part of this proposed new
affordable apartment project. Potential service offerings include working with individuals and families assisting
with education goals, career search, finances, mental health, wellness and overall goal setting.

The pronosed new anartment buildina will be develobed bv Beacon Interfaith Housina Collaborative. which is a

B Required site plan is attached

i you are a religious institution you may have certain rights under RLUIPA. Please check this box if you identify as a religious institution.

/ 7 7 v":?_."-f 4 ’ ) /] 4 - g /
Applicant’s Signature 2{'?.‘ A SVl Date S"f;""‘f 11, 2029
7 | .

Rev 7.4.2019






&aBeacon

INTERFAITH HOUSING COLLABORATIVE

September 11, 2024

City of Saint Paul Planning & Economic Development
25 W. 4t Street, 14™ Floor
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55102

Dear City Planning Staff:

This narrative serves as additional information on the proposed service model for the Aragon apartment
project that was provided in the Conditional Use Permit application.

The Aragon will create 53 units of quality affordable multifamily housing, for individuals and families
covering a broad range of incomes. This is a mixed-income approach is designed to ensures that the new
homes will be affordable to families most in need of access to this level of affordability that have
experienced numerous barriers to housing including homelessness.

In addition to creating affordable homes, another element of the Aragon is its supportive housing program
offerings designed to ensure housing stability for households who are challenged with complex needs
(e.g., chronic health issue, disabling conditions). As defined by Minnesota housing, supportive housing
seeks to:

e Move people experiencing homelessness into affordable, permanent housing with services;

¢ Promote housing stability to improve quality of life with person-centered planning and support
services; and

e Reduce social costs associated with homelessness, such as use of emergency health care, shelter,
incarceration and more.

The Aragon will offer its residents case management and voluntary, life improving services that will
include but not limited to health care, workforce development, first time home-buyers education, financial
literacy, child welfare, and other sources of referrals and community navigation.

Sincerely,

%mzm

Jim Barnes
Senior Housing Development Project Manager
Beacon Interfaith Housing Collaborative
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PER DOC. NO. 472514
(12) WATERMAIN EASEMENT
7 RETAINED BY DOG. NO.

)
EAST LINE OF THE WEST 4 FEET OF LOT 9, BLOGK 10,

OWNERS: MCHAEL L. MASTERS JR AND MEGHANN R. MASTERS
ROBERT L. WARE'S EASTERN HEIGHTS
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(Per Firat American Tille Insurance Company Commitment for Title Insurance Commitment No. NCS—1210887-MPLS, commitment date February I8, 2024)

Porcel |
Lot 10, Block 4, together with that part of adjoining Conway Strest, vacated, Iying between the extensions ocrass said street of the East line of the West 4 fest of
Lot 8, Block 10, Rabert L. Wars's Eastern Hsights, and he Wast Line of said Lot 10, all in Hudson Rood Gordens.

Parcsl 2.

SCALE IN FEET The West 4 feet af Lot 8 and Lots 10 and |1, Black |0, fagether with that part of adjoining Canway Strest, vacated, lying between the extensions across sald street
of the West ine of said Lot |1 and the East line of the West 4 feet of said Lot 9, Robert L. Ware's Eastem Helghts.

(Torrens Property, Certificate of Tite No. 281952)

Property is located in Ramsey County, Minnesota,

O Denctes o monument set marked ith
et PLAT RECORDING INFORMATION

@ Denotes found iron monument with plastic cap The plat of Robert L Ware's Eastern Heights was fled of recard on June 28, 1908
Porohen e o et

® The plat of Hudson Raod Gordens wos filed of record on November 22, 1920.

Denotes 117 inch diameter copper magnetized
marker with disc cop affixed stamped L5-44890 set

ITLE COMMITMENT

First American Title Insurance Company Commitment for Title Insurance Commitment No. NCS—1210887-MPLS, commitment date February 19, 2024, was relied upon
08 to mattars of record

BIL  Denotes beavertal curb
Danotes catch basin
CBOX  Denotes control box

€S Denates curt
ST Denoes conercte atep

CWB_ Danotes concrate wall bass Schedule B Exceptions:

CWPB  Denotes crosswalk push button

EB Denotos elocirle box Exceptions are indicated on survey with cirdled rumbers unless otherwise noted. Items not listed below are standard exceptions and/or are not survey related

EM  Danotes electric meter

EMH  Danotas eleciric manhole

FF Danotas finished floor 12.) Subject to the easements and rights reserved by Section 228 of the St Paul Legislative Code and to a retained easement for utiity purposes to protect the

AW Denol walk interssts of Northern States Powar Company as to said parts of vacaied Conway Strast and those parks of said Lot 10, Block 4, and said Lot 10, Black 10, lying
GAS V. Danotas gos valva between the North Iine of sald Lot 10, Black 4, and the South Ine of sald Lot 10, Block [0, and lines which are arcs of a eircle having a radius of 45 feet
6M  Denoes gas meter and the center of sald clrcla behg on o ine pardilel o and 32 fast South fram the Seuth iIne of sald Lot 10, Block 10, and 125 feet Ecsl fom the oxiension
GMH Danatas gas ranhola South of the West line of said Lot 10, Block 10, and to a retained easement for water utility purposes in favor of the City of St. Paul as to the North 32 feet
GP Dengtes guord post of sald part of vacated Conway Street In sald Parcel 2, all as set forth In the Instrument flled In the office of the Registrar of Titles as Documen’

oW Danotes guy wire 614289, and a3 shown by recilal on the cerfiicate of flle. (shown on survey)

GYP  Denotes quy pole

HCR  Danotes diacbiad ramy 1) Subject to @ reservation by State of Minnesota of all minerala and mineral rights as to said Parcel I, as shown by recital on the certificate of title.

HHC  Denotes comminiesitn hondhole
HHE Gancias deci hondho 14 Gonderming and takig by the Gty of St Paul of right of way for the widening of Ecst Third Sireet, end sasement for slopes, cuts, ond fils I the arading of
IV Denotes struciore mvert East Third Strest, 0s contained in instrumants recorded November I8, 1935, os Documant Nos 54337 and 154338 (shown on survey)
P Denotes I
W Denotes P, 15) Opening. recorded June 26, 1964, 03 Document No. 472514, s o memorial on the certificate of title. (shown on survey)
e Denaes overhead communieation Iine .
OHE  Denotes overhead siectric fine 16) Eosement for street purposes and easement for slopes, cuts, and fils in the groding and paving of White Bear Avenue, ocquired by the City of St. Poul, as
OHU  Denates overhead utiity fines evidenced by Resolution Ratifying and Confrming Condemnation and Award of Damages and Assessment Therefor, o cérlifid copy of which was recorded Moy
(7). Danotas per pian 29, 1996, as Document No. 1121836, (shown on survey)
PKS  Denoles parking sign
Denotes power pole 17) Easement for faciities for the transmission and distribution of electrical energy, end rihts incidental thereto, in favor of Norther States Power Compeny,
PPLP  Denotes power and light pole d/b/e Xeel Energy, os contained i Eleciric Easement dated August 10, 2012, recorded October 9, 2012, as Document No. 2187703,
PVC  Denotes palyinyichiorids pipe (shown ‘on survey)
RCP  Denoles reinforced concrete pipe
SAN _ Danoles sonliary I
SAN S Denoles soritary sewer
Se  Denotas soll borhg
Sl Denctes stom monnoe GENERAL NOTES.
ST Denotes sionm sew

TAD  Denotas runcated domes plote
TC

Denotes top of conarate cur 1) Survey coordinate basis: Ramsey County System (North American Datum of 1983 Coordinates, final adjustment December 17, 1991)

Tl Denotes top nut of fire hycrant

T binces nci 2) Adjoining ownership information shown herean was obtafned from the Romsey County Property Tox Informotion web site

UGE . Dantes undsraround doctlc e
VS Danoias vibines hy o
W Denotes water line UTILITY NOTES
WY Denotes water valve
1) Utility information from plans and markings was combined with observed evidence of ul veop o view of the underground wilties shown hereen.  However, lacking
excavation, the exact location of underground featurss cannot. be accurately, o etaly ore TaIagly Sapleted. n Sadton: Gophar Stoke ot CAl Tormna. redests o
BAS  Denotes Basswood tree Sureeyora oy be anored or resull i G PeCrete. response. Whera addliiondl of more detoled imformation i requre Sxcowation ona/or @ private ity locate request
59T Denotes Gottonwoog ree oy be necessary.
CRAB  Denotes Crabopple tre:
tdo Denotes Locust e 2) Other underground utliities of Which We are unaware may exist. Verlfy dil utllties ritical to construction or design
TR Denoles deciduous tree 3) Some underground utilty locations are shown s marked onsite by those utility companies whose locators responded to our Gopher State One Gol, ticket numbers

240850953 and 240850959,

4) Contact GOPHER STATE ONE CALL ot 651-454-0002 (B00-252~1166) for precise ansite location of utilties prier to cny excavation.

SW CORNER 5,2 64289 /
f-oF LoT I ~~
s e o Lot )1 / - } \/
e 7
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fitaas

hﬁ

h
the National Flood insurance Program, Flood Inaurance Rate Map No. 27123CDI10G, dated dune 4, 2010, Community No.
275245, Thls Infarmation was ebiamed Trom the FEMA Map Service Centar web site

DOC. NO. 472514 (]

TREET OPENNG PER PARKING
®

No designated parking spaces were observed on site.
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QWNER: STEVEN L. WARD

Gross = 98,341 squara fest or 2.258 acras

Net = 96,887 square feet or 2.224 qcres SURVEYOR'S CFRTIFICATION

(excludes street opening ond street easement)

7o: Boocan Interfaitn Housing Coloyargiva, o Minnesate nonproftt corpargtion;
Church of Saint Pascal Baylon, St. Paul, Minnesota, @ Minnesota corparation and

This ig o certify thot this mop or plat and the gurvey on which it s boged were

Tne folowing st of poseble eroachments s only the opinion of this T R g Elol ond e Sy o et it s boeed

Surveyor; should not be interpreted 08 a legal opinion and should not be

Intarpretad g5 o Gomplote loting. RUTA/NSPS.Land Tite Surveys, Joinly sotablsned and cdapied by ALTA nd
NSPS, and includes ltems 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7(a), 8 9, 1(a) and 13 of Table A

Possibls ancroachiments ore Indlcated on survey with boxed etters o2 thercof.  The fiqwork was ‘completsd on Apri 0l 20

Iisted belo,

Dated this 2nd day of Apri, 2024.
A) Dverhead electric line outside of easement

SURVEY CONTROL POINTS

! V. Ay
PONT NO. NORTHING EASTING ELEV. Ceanard F. Carlson. PLS. Minm. Lic. No. 44890

SUNDE LANDJSURVEYING, LLC.

OWNER: JONATHAN FRISCH

X

008 ieosases Sa0asoee foash it ".'.. }
jazaza 20 )
BENCHMARKS (BM) 71 S—
Ciy of St Pou dtim S
13 oo of fep 1t o fire hydrant of the norihwest quodront of d Sirest nd ALTAJ NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY FOR:
2 Elevation = 256,06 feet (not shown on survey) BEACON INTERFAITH HOUSING COLLABORATIVE

2) Top of fop nut of fire hydrant at the norihwest quadrant of White Bear Ave
)08 Comety S, ° OF: 510 WHITE BEAR AVE, ST. PAUL, MN.
Elewation = 24788 foet
asatrant of finile Sear Av, and Ganvey et e nressry S5
ievation < 2455 d oS s (P 5572285 3926)
NOTE:  Eleyations shown ore based on Giy of St. Paul datur. - - =
A0 88410 foot to comart to meon ooa lovel dotum-1829 NGD. ((roet: 2024020 Bh/Py:1/53/12 [3=,
or Add 63428 foct G0 convert 1o 1388 NGV, |Frownsniniza rongezz_secton:35

G zozs0m0-ans [sneet: 1 0f 1
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(Per Firat American Tille Insurance Company Commitment for Title Insurance Commitment No. NCS—1210887-MPLS, commitment date February I8, 2024)

| | Porcel |
\ Lot 10, Block 4, together with that part of adjoining Conway Strest, vacated, Iying between the extensions ocrass said street of the East line of the West 4 fest of
Lot 8, Block 10, Rabert L. Wars's Eastern Hsights, and he Wast Line of said Lot 10, all in Hudson Rood Gordens.

30 q 30 50
o Parcel 2.
| SCALE IN FEET The West 4 feet af Lot 8 and Lots 10 and I1, Block 10, together with that part of adjoining Conway Strest, vacated, ling between the extensions across sald street
| U NeH = 30 FeET of the West Iine of said Lot |1 and the East line af the West 4 feet of said Lot 8, Robert L. Ware's Eastem Helghts.
(Torrens Property, Certificate of Title No. 281952)
LEGEND Property is located in Ramsey County, Minnesota,
i g — - — O Denotes 1/2 inch by I4 inch iron manument set
! BITUMINOUS marked with P.LS. No. 44890 PLAT RECORDING INFORMATION

... EAST THFRD STREET o tapuin o yon morumen i s o Tha i of Robart L Wora's Eostrn Haiahta was fiad of rocard an ina 25, 1908

5 B e s The plot of Hudson Raad Gerdens wos fied of record an November 22, 1920
[ g T ©  Denotes 117 inch diameter copper magnetized
W21 STREET TAKING & CONDEMNATION W2sis marker with disc cop offixed stamped LS—44890 set
! PER DOC. NoS. ‘58?75;;‘3?\ oy e o Lars 1041 & TITLE COMMITMENT
woRmWEST | ( ¥
CORNER OF- - { -~ ~MPLS, commitment date Februar, was relied Lpon
BN N 8 Denotes catoh basin first American Tile Inaence Company Gommidment for Tile Insurance Commitment No. NCS-1210857-HPLS, ftment date February 19, 2024, fied up
= §9oc  Daotes cantrl box
cs enates curb =
R . CWFS  Danotas aronswalk push butten
) B BGleE der e Schedule B Exceptions:
N BN Denotes slectric meter
T ENH  Denotes electric manhale (1) Exceptions ore indicated on survey with ircled numbers unless otherwise noted. Iems not listed below cre standerd exceptions and/or ore not survey relotes.
) Denotes finished floor
Q. GAS V. Denotes i
DOC. No. 154337] Derotes gus metor 12 Sublect to tho evsomante and riahty reserved by Secton 228 of the St Paul Legdatie Code and to o retained cosement. for uity purpnnes to profect tre
L Py GMH  Danotes gox manhole arosts of Northern States Powar Company a5 to said parts of vacatad Gonway Strast and thosa parts of said Lot 10, Block 4, and said Lot 10, Black 10, lying
b~ STREET EASEVENT S WARE 0 G Denotes guard post Setween. the North e of Sald Lot 10, Black 4, ond the South e of Sald Lot 10, Block 10, and . Tnes which are arcs’ of @ elrcle hawng g radius of 45 feet
P DOG WO 112I36 AT & oW Denotes guy wire and the center of sald clrcla being on a fine parcilel 1o and 32 faet South fram the South flna of sald Lot 1, Block 10, and 125 foet East from the extension
<z B § B T o e S ot T ek e ST et LaL 16, Bock a8 (o & tetance aceament o neke Sy purmess b faver o ho G5 of S P ce-fo. T8 Neorh 55 fomk
= =1 - w ES- HCR  Denotes disabled ramy of sald part of vacated Conway Strset In sald Parcel 2, all o get forth In the Istrument fliad in the offica of the Reglstrar of Tites s Documen
¥ ! 3 4 > HHG  Denotes communication handhole 614289, ond as shown by recital on the certifieate of fille. (shown on surve)
95} N 2 < WE  Dantes sicie hanehl
7 N3 i z 3 HYD  Denotes fire hydran 13) Subject to @ reservation by State of Minesota of ol minercla and minerl rights as o aaid Parcel |, s shown by recital on the certificate of title.
SEL : 2 NV Denotes siructure invert
) — s b £ g 7 o Denotes liht pole 14 Condemning and taking by the ity of St. Paul of right of way for the widening of Eust Third Street, and casement far slopes, cuts, ond fill in the grading of
N R 58 £ 5 = = Eost Third Sirost, as contoined i instruments recorded November 18, 1935, o5 Documant Nos. 154337 and 154338 (shown on survey)
< 8 Py o 5 o e Denotes ovheod communieation e
N 8 N Y- o] N S Qenotes overrend electic Ine 15) Cpening. recorded e 26, 1964, as Document No. 472514, '8 @ mamorial on the certiicate of e, (shown on survey)
<> ] FEH I () et per e 16 Easement for strest purposes and sassment for siopes, cuts, and fls in the grading and paving of Wit Gear Avenue, acquired by the City of St Fau, as
3 2 N E < PR3 Denotes parkna 2e evidenced by Resolution Ratifying and Confrming Condemnation and Award of Damages and Assessment Therefor, o cérlifid copy of which was recorded Moy
RS S PRLP  Denatoe bower ond light pole 29, 1996, os Document No. 1121836 (shown on survey)
N w R PVC  Danotes polyinyiahlorie pipa
IS S+ 20y 3 = 55 RGP Denotes reinforded eonereth pipe 17) Easement for faciities for the transmission and disiribution of electrical energy, end rights incidental thereto, in favor of Norther States Power Compeny,
Q) e S igup SAN _ Denoles saritary manhole d/b/a Xeel Energy, as contained in Elecric Easement dated August 10, 2012, recorded October 9, 2012, as Document No. 2187703,
=3 8 39 &% SAN'S Denotes sanitary sewer (shown on survey)
Q 1 | seg| S I Denotas soll boring
ST I 2 5 L5 SWH  Denotes siorm manhole
[ VACATED ALLEY PeR DoC. WaZ71562 |22 gy 'S Donetce storm o
1o lagy]g N3 T PR Tho  Denotes iruncated domes plate
< Gl il S BE ui T65 Denotes affic wontra sigh GENERAL NOTES.
NS v [ ERSY p—— ER 2 T Danotes traffic ight
o= 3 || ‘ 8 589°58'51"W  201.31 R 2 TNH _ Denotes top nut of fire hydrant
S g TRANS Darotes trensformer " N s . .
] | L © & - TRENS  Depotar LeneforTer et Ine 1) Survey coordinate basis: Ramsey County System (North American Datum of 1983 Coordinates, final adjustment December 17, 1991}
: > g £7% Gl et VGP  Danotes vitrifas clay pips
i~ Q [ PARCEL 2 e W, Derotes weter fhe 2) Adjoining ownership information shown herean was Gbtained from the Ramsey County Property Tax Information web site
[ ] N ¢ n
% o te AR o
N ) - { =iz Wio BAS  Denotes Bosswood iree UTILITY NOTES
P ) ERER 0T Denotes Gotionwood iree
by 29 Je | vy Q3 Ble Dootes Gottonwsod b 13 Uttty iformation from plans and markings was cambined with observed evidance of ul o o ow 1 e undrgoind i shoyn hren. Honer kg
[3 | w o Lo Denotes Lacust tree excavation, the exact location of underground features cannot be accurdtely, comp\e(e\y and reHab\y depicted. In addition, Gopher Sm(e one Cal locats requests fror
3 - > N T WPL  Derotes Maple tree Sureeyora oy be anored or resull i G PeCrete. response. Whera addliiondl of more detoled imformation i requre Sxcowation ona/or @ private ity locate request
> 8 5 5 RAVEL [ FEIGHTS TR Denotes deciducus tree may be necessary.
& R
Fw) FAE 413 2) Other undergraund utlites of Whieh We are unawere may exist. Verlly all ulities aitcal to construction or design
S |
( N STREET OPENING
~ 34 | 0 . NG 472514 | o o 3) Some underground utiity locations are shown as marked onsite by those utiity companies whose locators responded to our Gapher State One Gol, ticket numbers
_ H % (@) yrsun Exsevenr L PG 240850953 ond 240850950
i RETAINED BY DOC.
S|l | e 54285 (10,5 VACATED) 4) Contact GOPHER STATE ONE CALL ot 651-454-0002 (B0D-252-1166) for precise onsite location of utiities prior to any excavation
bde | oORNER OF e =<
feierys [hilin Lot 1 sourk L oF L7/ \ < ;
3390 | 7

FLOQD ZONE NOTE

1) The subject property appears to lie within Zone X (Araus determined 1o be outside the 0.2% onnual chance floodplain) per
the National Flood Insurance Program, Flood Insurance Rate Map No. 27123CDII0G, dated dune 4, 2010, Community No.
275245, Thls Infarmation was ebiamed Trom the FEMA Map Service Centar web site
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EXTENSION OF EAST

_ LNE
BITUNINOUS | VEST 4 F1 0F LoT 5, Lot 10

PUBLIC ROAD

NORTH LINE OF THE SW m oF SEC 35 [31.21-
1250 4
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DOC. NO. 47:

TREET OPENNG PER PARKING
e

No designated parking spaces were observed on site.

AREAS.

Y
N

EXTENSION OF WEST
UNE §F LoT 1o

: SOUTH ONE OF S,
- ~ ross = 98,341 squars fast or acres
AANCS AN or 3 SreeeT oenne =
UL Ay e H Boc 0. 472514 Net = 96,887 square feet or 2.224 qcres
g ESSAL%) Z(I;;;ER (excludes street opening ond street egsement)
SIS AP ITIAR = I At S
2 = T} Propased Porcel A = 17,500 square feet ar 0.402 acres
LT Al LTy 2 HUDSON @ Froposed Parcer A Nt £ 18,659 sauors fet o 0352 eres (encudes siret sosement)
b w 70 Froposed Parcel § = 70,18 sguore fest or 1611 aee
5 8z ‘ = Praposed Porcd B Net = 60,545 squore fect or \597  ocres (oxcuded sirect cosement and sireet opering)
K sz PARCEL | 3 Freperd Firce & 083 dnuare et o 0348
g Ny . E I hareby certify that this survey. plon, or report was
o o = o g CFRES z prepared by me or under my direct supervision and
E o A A O A z thot | am o duly Licensed Land Surveyor under the
i 5 2 73 PROPOSED PARCEL DESCRIPTIONS laws of the State of Minnesota.
2 ™ i H
el o PROPOSED PARCEL A DESCRIPTION Dated this 16th day of July, 2024
VIONITY _MAP_ ) & The northetly 150 fest of Lot 11 and the nartherly 150 feet of the westerly S8.69 fast of Lot 10, Block 10, Robert L. Ware's
H Eastern Heights, according ko the recorded plat thereof, Ramsey County Minnesota, except those parts taken for straet purposes L
AL /\ El per Dacument Nos. 154337 and 154338,
(S ararsys By
| i PROPOSED PARCEL B DESCRIPTION Leonard F. Caflson, PLS.  Minn. Llc. No. 44890
i/ ot 10, Slook 4 {ogator vy hat part of adleining Connay Syeet, vacated, yng batwon e exiansions gerose sald strast of
Y e East line of the West & feet of Lot 8, Block 10, Robert L. Ware's Eastern Heights, and the West Line of scid Lot 10, all &
— - — Hudson Rood Gardens. Paveian o7 I
55905 295,47 , S == e
The West 4 feet of Lot 8 and Lots 10 and 11, Block 10, togather with that part of adjoining Conwoy Sireet, vacated, lying
betwesn tre extensans acrose s sireet of ins Wes line of 09 Lot 11 ond the Eost Ine of the West 4 fect of sid Lot . Drowhg 110e:
Robert L. Ware's Easter Helght 2
EXCEPT the nerthery 150 feok of Lots 9, 10 and 1, Blogk 10, Robert L. Ware's Eastern Heights CERTIFICATE OF SURVEY FOR:
5 PROPOSED LOT SPLIT OF:
QWNER: STEVEN L. WARD. PROPOSED PARGEL G DESCRIPTION BEACON INTERFAITH HOUSING COLLABORATIVE
The northerly 150 feet of the West 4 fest of Lot 9 and the northerly 150 feet of Lot 10 lying easterly of the westerly 50.69 feet 3
o of Lot 10, all in Block 10, Robert L Ware's Eastem Heights, according to the recarded plat thereof, Ramscy County Minnssota, OF: 510 WHITE BEAR AVE, ST. PAUL MN
INTERSTATE [AWY. Na. 34 & except that part taken for street purposes per Document Nos. 154337 and 154336,
S U [9) JEr——
gton, Winnasota SSAZD 3435
SETRSI 2455 (Fav: So2-s0B—2528)
\. J . sundl com
Project; 2024020 BlyPerl/53/1Z Dote:
((Pro= h Pallsy: (oot ooz

[Founsprzs rongrzz_secton3s
(2o 000 2or sPirang [sneet: 1 0f 1
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‘ " McDonald'sws 44 GREATER
=StePalliPhalen &% Y ’ EAST-SIDEL

‘. B > .
ROOSEVELTS-
$=PHALEN 'CENTER
A -

BATTLEESGREEK

Parks

1. Eastview Park 0.4 Miles
2. Conway Recreation Center 0.7 Miles
3. Conway winter Sports Dome 0.8 Miles

Education

1. Hazel Park Learning Center 0.6 Miles
2. East Side Learning Hub 0.9 Miles
3. Saint Paul Public Library 0.9 Miles

Civic Facilities

1. Fire Station 0.6 Miles
Health

1. MN Community Care 0.7 Miles
2. Options for Women East 0.8 Miles
Other/ Shopping/ Food

1. Jimmy’s Food Market 0.1 Miles
2. Sun Ray Shopping Center 0.9 Miles

3. Scenic Hills Shopping Center 1.1 Miles

TRANSIT
RED LINE: GRAND AVE. - SUNRAY
PURPLE LINE: WHITE BEAR AVE. - SUNRAY

BLUE LINE: RANDOLPH - W 7th ST. - E 7th ST. -
SUNRAY

BURGUNDY LINE: CENTURY AVE. - HADLEY AVE. -
SUNRAY

BLACK LINE: 294 EXPRESS - OAKDALE -
STILLWATER - ST. PAUL

e ARAGON APARTMENTS | VICINITY MAP

ST. PAUL, MN | 06/28/2024 | 12115 - 24067

i

Beacon






DA

TA AN o
O DAV A

ITIAN
(REAZA

b

£

s _asure J&sg

i

BITyMINDUS

e o 1
Ioa 24 oo
204 _vea) .{\ i

STREET EASEYENT FER—|
20 o 1121636 ({)

Z

e Ao o an
(SR R e VA VAl W V)

I Y-l

Vot

VACATED ALLEY PER DOC. HO.271562

e Yard
Ol

E LN

.
e |
NE /4 OF SEC~ 3
St RN\
i
282\,

%

: B GRASS 2441 e v
!
2 Q@ ~ o
< 4 7
Lz ., 2 o
p iy T
fyéz L\\,[/LM/M GRAVEL
o *24 s
e & /I e croe
3 g o

falala

(A
LA
LM

VICINITY _MAP

o AAID
= vy

nATIAN

ALY

AVE.

L

o

N[OVREST,

FDSON

INTERSTATE

WY, No. 8¢

TRz ST

NO SCALE

H

2583

ne

-

SRS SRR

]

b =

o i
WS ‘
bl S "EWW o

ORNER
oF /0T 11

e

f =g,
Lors |

=T s T

. )
T

X

Ls

ac.

EASEMENT PER
NO. 154337 [ 4

1|

r ’V = (VY2 W= )il
W) oo \ el o
=/ faaroot
\1\03;7_\;1 il BITUMNOUS e \
N gﬂ/ [
M T,
£ls 3
878
BE=
v fe Tl
et I
1 cq{mm e ==
g L o
2 ’/\ 0 e g//f.f’
248,

T Fr G

[ papceL 2

Z A

PER DOC. NO. 472514
(12) WATERMAIN EASEMENT
7 RETAINED BY DOG. NO.

)
EAST LINE OF THE WEST 4 FEET OF LOT 9, BLOGK 10,

OWNERS: MCHAEL L. MASTERS JR AND MEGHANN R. MASTERS
ROBERT L. WARE'S EASTERN HEIGHTS

S1ANL T
fh 1arire

K FENGE

“ C"N“’*EEJW 3 [

X

(Per Firat American Tille Insurance Company Commitment for Title Insurance Commitment No. NCS—1210887-MPLS, commitment date February I8, 2024)

Porcel |
Lot 10, Block 4, together with that part of adjoining Conway Strest, vacated, Iying between the extensions ocrass said street of the East line of the West 4 fest of
Lot 8, Block 10, Rabert L. Wars's Eastern Hsights, and he Wast Line of said Lot 10, all in Hudson Rood Gordens.

Parcsl 2.

SCALE IN FEET The West 4 feet af Lot 8 and Lots 10 and |1, Black |0, fagether with that part of adjoining Canway Strest, vacated, lying between the extensions across sald street
of the West ine of said Lot |1 and the East line of the West 4 feet of said Lot 9, Robert L. Ware's Eastem Helghts.

(Torrens Property, Certificate of Tite No. 281952)

Property is located in Ramsey County, Minnesota,

O Denctes o monument set marked ith
et PLAT RECORDING INFORMATION

@ Denotes found iron monument with plastic cap The plat of Robert L Ware's Eastern Heights was fled of recard on June 28, 1908
Porohen e o et

® The plat of Hudson Raod Gordens wos filed of record on November 22, 1920.

Denotes 117 inch diameter copper magnetized
marker with disc cop affixed stamped L5-44890 set

ITLE COMMITMENT

First American Title Insurance Company Commitment for Title Insurance Commitment No. NCS—1210887-MPLS, commitment date February 19, 2024, was relied upon
08 to mattars of record

BIL  Denotes beavertal curb
Danotes catch basin
CBOX  Denotes control box

€S Denates curt
ST Denoes conercte atep

CWB_ Danotes concrate wall bass Schedule B Exceptions:

CWPB  Denotes crosswalk push button

EB Denotos elocirle box Exceptions are indicated on survey with cirdled rumbers unless otherwise noted. Items not listed below are standard exceptions and/or are not survey related

EM  Danotes electric meter

EMH  Danotas eleciric manhole

FF Danotas finished floor 12.) Subject to the easements and rights reserved by Section 228 of the St Paul Legislative Code and to a retained easement for utiity purposes to protect the

AW Denol walk interssts of Northern States Powar Company as to said parts of vacaied Conway Strast and those parks of said Lot 10, Block 4, and said Lot 10, Black 10, lying
GAS V. Danotas gos valva between the North Iine of sald Lot 10, Black 4, and the South Ine of sald Lot 10, Block [0, and lines which are arcs of a eircle having a radius of 45 feet
6M  Denoes gas meter and the center of sald clrcla behg on o ine pardilel o and 32 fast South fram the Seuth iIne of sald Lot 10, Block 10, and 125 feet Ecsl fom the oxiension
GMH Danatas gas ranhola South of the West line of said Lot 10, Block 10, and to a retained easement for water utility purposes in favor of the City of St. Paul as to the North 32 feet
GP Dengtes guord post of sald part of vacated Conway Street In sald Parcel 2, all as set forth In the Instrument flled In the office of the Registrar of Titles as Documen’

oW Danotes guy wire 614289, and a3 shown by recilal on the cerfiicate of flle. (shown on survey)

GYP  Denotes quy pole

HCR  Danotes diacbiad ramy 1) Subject to @ reservation by State of Minnesota of all minerala and mineral rights as to said Parcel I, as shown by recital on the certificate of title.

HHC  Denotes comminiesitn hondhole
HHE Gancias deci hondho 14 Gonderming and takig by the Gty of St Paul of right of way for the widening of Ecst Third Sireet, end sasement for slopes, cuts, ond fils I the arading of
IV Denotes struciore mvert East Third Strest, 0s contained in instrumants recorded November I8, 1935, os Documant Nos 54337 and 154338 (shown on survey)
P Denotes I
W Denotes P, 15) Opening. recorded June 26, 1964, 03 Document No. 472514, s o memorial on the certificate of title. (shown on survey)
e Denaes overhead communieation Iine .
OHE  Denotes overhead siectric fine 16) Eosement for street purposes and easement for slopes, cuts, and fils in the groding and paving of White Bear Avenue, ocquired by the City of St. Poul, as
OHU  Denates overhead utiity fines evidenced by Resolution Ratifying and Confrming Condemnation and Award of Damages and Assessment Therefor, o cérlifid copy of which was recorded Moy
(7). Danotas per pian 29, 1996, as Document No. 1121836, (shown on survey)
PKS  Denoles parking sign
Denotes power pole 17) Easement for faciities for the transmission and distribution of electrical energy, end rihts incidental thereto, in favor of Norther States Power Compeny,
PPLP  Denotes power and light pole d/b/e Xeel Energy, os contained i Eleciric Easement dated August 10, 2012, recorded October 9, 2012, as Document No. 2187703,
PVC  Denotes palyinyichiorids pipe (shown ‘on survey)
RCP  Denoles reinforced concrete pipe
SAN _ Danoles sonliary I
SAN S Denoles soritary sewer
Se  Denotas soll borhg
Sl Denctes stom monnoe GENERAL NOTES.
ST Denotes sionm sew

TAD  Denotas runcated domes plote
TC

Denotes top of conarate cur 1) Survey coordinate basis: Ramsey County System (North American Datum of 1983 Coordinates, final adjustment December 17, 1991)

Tl Denotes top nut of fire hycrant

T binces nci 2) Adjoining ownership information shown herean was obtafned from the Romsey County Property Tox Informotion web site

UGE . Dantes undsraround doctlc e
VS Danoias vibines hy o
W Denotes water line UTILITY NOTES
WY Denotes water valve
1) Utility information from plans and markings was combined with observed evidence of ul veop o view of the underground wilties shown hereen.  However, lacking
excavation, the exact location of underground featurss cannot. be accurately, o etaly ore TaIagly Sapleted. n Sadton: Gophar Stoke ot CAl Tormna. redests o
BAS  Denotes Basswood tree Sureeyora oy be anored or resull i G PeCrete. response. Whera addliiondl of more detoled imformation i requre Sxcowation ona/or @ private ity locate request
59T Denotes Gottonwoog ree oy be necessary.
CRAB  Denotes Crabopple tre:
tdo Denotes Locust e 2) Other underground utliities of Which We are unaware may exist. Verlfy dil utllties ritical to construction or design
TR Denoles deciduous tree 3) Some underground utilty locations are shown s marked onsite by those utility companies whose locators responded to our Gopher State One Gol, ticket numbers

240850953 and 240850959,

4) Contact GOPHER STATE ONE CALL ot 651-454-0002 (B00-252~1166) for precise ansite location of utilties prier to cny excavation.

SW CORNER 5,2 64289 /
f-oF LoT I ~~
s e o Lot )1 / - } \/
e 7
relsion il
K

’(‘“‘ //,

a.m_zgusm

fitaas

hﬁ

h
the National Flood insurance Program, Flood Inaurance Rate Map No. 27123CDI10G, dated dune 4, 2010, Community No.
275245, Thls Infarmation was ebiamed Trom the FEMA Map Service Centar web site

DOC. NO. 472514 (]

TREET OPENNG PER PARKING
®

No designated parking spaces were observed on site.

PARCEL |

35

ot
/ o
oo

Y

Fia ’“Bﬁcy OF CDNWAV STREET |
=
I U e om0 0
\ uagFER D00, NO. 614289 ™Y,
7 SAKENFP . (12
2435 S LINE OF ~
= VACATED \\//
CONWAY ST. P~ —
([BsTrEe e <as
PER DRC. No. 472514 VACATED R/W PER
B0C. No. 614289
(e p
x2427) rivwo u/ v (2
<ases s
e

Bz
Tz e | s
— a2
S S s |
s e | g
e i
— =Sy
-

7t

15 A2 57 5

QWNER: STEVEN L. WARD

Gross = 98,341 squara fest or 2.258 acras

Net = 96,887 square feet or 2.224 qcres SURVEYOR'S CFRTIFICATION

(excludes street opening ond street easement)

7o: Boocan Interfaitn Housing Coloyargiva, o Minnesate nonproftt corpargtion;
Church of Saint Pascal Baylon, St. Paul, Minnesota, @ Minnesota corparation and

This ig o certify thot this mop or plat and the gurvey on which it s boged were

Tne folowing st of poseble eroachments s only the opinion of this T R g Elol ond e Sy o et it s boeed

Surveyor; should not be interpreted 08 a legal opinion and should not be

Intarpretad g5 o Gomplote loting. RUTA/NSPS.Land Tite Surveys, Joinly sotablsned and cdapied by ALTA nd
NSPS, and includes ltems 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7(a), 8 9, 1(a) and 13 of Table A

Possibls ancroachiments ore Indlcated on survey with boxed etters o2 thercof.  The fiqwork was ‘completsd on Apri 0l 20

Iisted belo,

Dated this 2nd day of Apri, 2024.
A) Dverhead electric line outside of easement

SURVEY CONTROL POINTS

! V. Ay
PONT NO. NORTHING EASTING ELEV. Ceanard F. Carlson. PLS. Minm. Lic. No. 44890

SUNDE LANDJSURVEYING, LLC.

OWNER: JONATHAN FRISCH

X

008 ieosases Sa0asoee foash it ".'.. }
jazaza 20 )
BENCHMARKS (BM) 71 S—
Ciy of St Pou dtim S
13 oo of fep 1t o fire hydrant of the norihwest quodront of d Sirest nd ALTAJ NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY FOR:
2 Elevation = 256,06 feet (not shown on survey) BEACON INTERFAITH HOUSING COLLABORATIVE

2) Top of fop nut of fire hydrant at the norihwest quadrant of White Bear Ave
)08 Comety S, ° OF: 510 WHITE BEAR AVE, ST. PAUL, MN.
Elewation = 24788 foet
asatrant of finile Sear Av, and Ganvey et e nressry S5
ievation < 2455 d oS s (P 5572285 3926)
NOTE:  Eleyations shown ore based on Giy of St. Paul datur. - - =
A0 88410 foot to comart to meon ooa lovel dotum-1829 NGD. ((roet: 2024020 Bh/Py:1/53/12 [3=,
or Add 63428 foct G0 convert 1o 1388 NGV, |Frownsniniza rongezz_secton:35

G zozs0m0-ans [sneet: 1 0f 1
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Denotes fron monument set marked with
P.LS. No. 44890

Denotes found fron monument with plastic cap

15480, unless otherwise noted.

Denotes 117 inch diameter copper magnetized
marker with disc cop affixed stamped L5-44890 set

Danotes catch basin
Denates contol box
Danotes
Denotea arcaswalk push button
Denotes electrlc box

alectric mater
Denotes electrle manfiole
Denotes finished floor
Danotas gus valve

d communication line
Denotes overhead elecric line
Denotes overhead utilty fines
Denotes per plan
Denotes parking sign

power pole
Denotes power and lignt pole
Denotes polyvinyichioride pipe
Denotes relnforced concrete plpe
Denotes sanitary manhole
Denotes santary sewer
Denotes soil

Denotes truncated domes plate
5 traffic control sign
Denotes trafflo light
5 tap nut of fire hydront
Denotes transformer
Denales underaround dectic e
Senaies viried o
Danotes water ling
Denotes water vave

Denotes Basswood trae
Denotes Cottonwood tree
Denotes Crabapple tree
Denotex Lozt e
Denotes Maple
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(Per Firat American Tille Insurance Company Commitment for Title Insurance Commitment No. NCS—1210887-MPLS, commitment date February I8, 2024)

Porcel |
Lot 10, Block 4, together with that part of adjoining Conway Strest, vacated, Iying between the extensions ocrass said street of the East line of the West 4 fest of
Lot 8, Block 10, Rabert L. Wars's Eastern Hsights, and he Wast Line of said Lot 10, all in Hudson Rood Gordens.

Parcsl 2.

The West 4 feet af Lot 8 and Lots 10 and |1, Black |0, fagether with that part of adjoining Canway Strest, vacated, lying between the extensions across sald street

of the West line of sald Lot |1 and the East line of the West 4 feet of sald Lot 8, Robert L. Ware's Eastern Helghts.
(Torrens Property, Certificate of Tite No. 281952)

Property is located in Ramsey County, Minnesota.

PLAT_RECORDING INFORMATION

The plot of Robert L. Ware's Eastern Heights was filed of racard an June 28, 1909.

The plot of Hudson Raod Gordens wos fled of record on November 22,

LTLE COMMITMENT

First American Title Insurance Company Commitment for Title Insurance Commitment No. NCS—1210887-MPLS, commitment date February 19, 2024, was relied upon
08 to mattars of record

1920

Schedule B Exceptions:

Exceptions are indicated on survey with circled numbers unless otherwise noted. ltems not listed below ore standard exceptions and/or are not survey reloted

12) Sublect to the ecsemants and rihis resered by Secton 228 of the St Paul Legiatie Cade and to o retained scsament for utity puposes o protect the
interssts af Northem State id Lot 10, Block 4, and sai

& arcs of a elrdle
and the center of sald clrcle beng an a e parallel o and 32 fest South fram the South ine of sald Lot 10, Block 5, ong 125 fest Eost from the axtanson
South of the West line of aaid Lot 10, Block 10, and to d retained easement for water utility purposes in favor of the City of St. Paul as fo the North 32 feet
oF sald part of vacatad Conway Sireet I said Farcal 2, all G Sat forth I She Instrument Med I e offics of the Reglstir of THies b Docurmer
614289, and as shown by recital on the eerlificate of fitle. (shown on survey)

1) Subject to @ reservation by State of Minnesota of all minerala and mineral rights as to said Parcel I, as shown by recital on the certificate of title.

14) Condemning ond taking by the City of St. Paul of right of way for the widening of Eost Third Street, and easement far siopes, cuts, ond fils in the grading of
East Third Streat, as contained n instrumants recorded November 18, 1935, o5 Documant Nos. 154337 and 154338 (shown on survey)

15) Cpening. recorded dune 26, 1964, as Document No. 472514, fs o memorial on the certificate of title. (shown on survey)

16) Eosement for street purposes and easement for siopes, cuts, and fils in the grading and paving of White Bear Avenue, acquired by the City of St. Paul, as
evidenced by Resolution Ratifying and Confrming Condemnation and Award of Damages and Assessment Therefor, @ certified capy of which was recorded Moy

29, 1996, os Document No. 1121836, (shown on survey)

17.) Easement for facities for the transmission and distribution of electrical energy, and rights incidental thereto, In favor of Northern States Power Company,

[s/:/a el Ererg, o5 conteine In Hectri Ecaament doted Augist 10, 2012, recorded Octaber 3, 2012, o Dosument No. 2157705
wn ‘on surve

GENERAL_NOTES

1) Survey coordinate basis: Ramaey County System (North American Datum of 1983 Coordinates, final adjustment December 17, 1991}

2) Adjoining ownership information shown herean was obtafned from the Romsey County Property Tox Informotion web site

UTILITY NOTES

1) Utility information from plans and markings was combined with observed evidence of ul veop o view of the underground wilties shown hereen.  However, lacking
excavation, the exact location of underground featurss cannot. be accurately, o etaly ore TaIagly Sapleted. n Sadton: Gophar Stoke ot CAl Tormna. redests o
Sureeyora oy be anored or resull i G PeCrete. response. Whera addliiondl of more detoled imformation i requre Sxcowation ona/or @ private ity locate request

¥ be necessary.

2) Other underground utilities of which we are unaware may exist. Verlfy dil utilities crftical to construction or design

3) Some underground utiity locations are shown as marked onsite by those utiity companies whose locators responded to our Gapher State One Gol, ticket numbers

240850953 and 240850959,

4) Contact GOPHER STATE ONE CALL ot 651-454-0002 (B00-252~1166) for precise ansite location of utilties prier to cny excavation.

FLOQD ZONE NOTE

12 The aubject property appears ko lle wiltn Zone X (Areas dstermined 1o be outside the 0.2% annual chance floogolain) per
the National Flood Insurance Pro jood Insurance Rate Map No. 27123CDII0G, dated wune 4, 2010, Community No,
275245, Thls Infarmation was ebiamed Trom the FEMA Map Service Centar web site

BARKING.

No designated parking spaces were observed on site.

Gross = 98,341 squara fest or 2.258 acras

Net = 96,887 aquare fect or 2.224 acres
(excludes street opening ond street easement)

Propased Porcel | = 16,650 square feet or 0.382 acres
Proposed Parcel 2 = 68,545 square feet or 1.587 acres
Proposed Parcel 3 = 10,683 square feet or 0.245 acres

I hereby certify that this survey, plon, or report was
prepared by me or under my direct supervision and
thot | om 0 duly Licensed Land Surveyor under the
laws of the Stafe of Minnesota.

Dated this 27th day of June, 2024

y:  aBE. —
Leonard F. Carson, P.LS.  Minn. Lle. No. 44890

s )
— L2 S ]
Trowe e
CERTIFICATE OF SURVEY FOR:

PROPOSED LOT SPLIT OF:
BEACON INTERFAITH HOUSING COLLABORATIVE

OF: 510 WHITE BEAR AVE., ST. PAUL, MN

S U [9) JEr——
s

o, innas
oS s (P 5572285 3926)
LAND SURVETING
(_Project: 2024-040 Bk/Pg:1/53/12 \ggfz 3
|[rovnshiorzs ronger 2z section: 35
Ge-zozsosa0 2ar spirang | st

10f 1






WHITE BEAR AVENUE

WATER UTILITY EASEMENT TO BE VACATED

The North one—half of that portion of Conway Street lying
between the East property line of White Bear Avenue and a line
parallel to and 201.2] feet East of the East property line of

White Bear Avenue.
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| hereby certify that this sketch, plan, or report was
prepared by me or under my direct supervision and
that | am a duly Licensed Land Surveyor under the
laws of the State of Minnesota.

Dated this 10th day of June, 2024

AND SURV, Y|Nﬁ7—LLC
By: (/] . fu;éa/l

Leonard F. Carlson, P.L.S. Minn. Lic. No. 44890

SUNDE

900! East Bloomington Freeway (35W) « Suite 118
Bloomington, Minnesota 55420-3435
952-881-2455 (Fax: 952—-888—9526)

www.sunde.com
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City of SAINT PAUL

Planning & Economic Development

25 West 4t Street City Hall Annex 1400
Saint Paul, Mn. 55102

Re: Rezoning of 470 White Bear Avenue N
Dear Zoning Committee,

| the homeowner at 447 White Bear Avenue N object to the rezoning and the building of either H2 residential or RM2
medium-density multiple-family housing.

This area is already congested with the amount of traffic on both White Bear Avenue and Third Street. What is being
proposed for parking would not be sufficient. Also, the access to the facility would be on White Bear Avenue. St
Pascal’s knows the difficulty of accessing the property when it was used to sell Christmas Trees. Currently, it is
extremely difficult to make a left turn onto White Bear Avenue from Euclid Street. This would make it even worse.
The goal for this type of housing is to obtain reasonable shelter and have their own transportation, being a vehicle. If
tenants were to have Uber, or similar, accommodation this would also tie up traffic if they are not able to access
inside the parking area. Also, with plowing the parking area in winter, the accumulated snow, usually takes up a few
spaces where there would not be available parking.

People need outside time to strengthen their wellbeing. Where would the children have access to an outside play
area? If it is St. Pascal’s, they would need to cross an extremely busy street and safety is a concern. Nokomis South
Montessori School has a locked facility to their playground.

A concern is the area itself with the crime already present, especially on White Bear Avenue from Third Street to Old
Hudson Road. There is already the presence of guns and drugs in this location. Gang division lines are Third Street
and White Bear Avenue. Adding this complex into a small area where there is already crime would not benefit the
renters for their safety. There is already the concern of safety for St. Pascal’s Church, School, and Nokomis South
Montessori School which are located at this intersection. This is our concern as well, being homeowners.

| know the impact of this housing type. With my neighbor’s house being a transitional home for recovering
individual(s) / families. There is a continuous changeover of people coming and going all hours, which causes a
disruption.

My property taxes and house value are a tremendous concern. | have spoken to a Real Estate Professional regarding
this rezoning. This would decrease my house value due to this rezoning development change. This is a huge negative
impact for me, who have been at this location since 1957. |, and my deceased parents (original purchasers), have
worked hard to have a home with increased value. This facility would be defacing the current structure of the current
housing.

The current housing or establishment(s) currently located in the area would not benefit from this development. With
this being a Non-profit organization who is benefiting? Not the current homeowners, businesses, or the city due to
taxes not being accrued from Beacon Interfaith Housing Collaborative.

| ask you to please reconsider and to NOT pass this rezoning of this property.

Sincerely,

Lori AlJones Tr

447 White Bear Avenue N
St. Paul, Mn. 55106
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11

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Beacon? What will the implications be to neighbors?

. What were the complete results of soil/ground stability testing that was conducted on this property in 2024 and at previous timepoints? Were previous

projects abandoned due to instability issues that may negatively impact neighbors' properties now?

. What other locations were/are still being considered for this supportive housing facility? Why place your development in a location where most services are

farther than the average person's ability to walk? Why build for families with very limited play/green space on a very busy traffic intersection? Why was a
rational alternative site proposed by a neighbor ignored by Beacon?

With this facility being unsupervised, what plans are in place for residents' or neighbors' urgent or emergent issues? What is the average response time?
What systems are in place to help residents and neighbors with mental health or chemical dependency crises?

How do you mitigate negative resident activities? What plans or policies are in place if this facility becomes "of interest" to police, according to law
enforcement metrics? How do you assist in addressing legal/safety concerns?

Are guns allowed on this property? If so, how do you legitimately market this facility as a safe environment -- with mixed living spaces for families and
residents requiring support for drug use or mental iliness?

What impacts can the neighborhood expect during construction? What barriers to noise would be mandated in protecting neighbors during or after
construction?

What are the long-term responsibilities of Beacon, Saint Pascal Baylon Church, and the Arch-diocese of Saint Paul in terms of caring for this facility and it's
residents?

Other neighborhood concerns and questions.

Bottom line, neighbors see the proposed housing at 470 White Bear Avenue as an experiment by Beacon Interfaith Housing Collaborative in mixing families
with children and a "supportive housing facility" for residents with addictions and mental health issues. Where is the firewall?

Thom and Ann O'Keefe

1808 Third Street E. Saint Paul



From: maureensmith412@everyactioncustom.com on behalf of Maureen Smith

To: *CI-StPaul Contact-Council
Subject: I support The Aragon - 470 White Bear Ave
Date: Saturday, November 30, 2024 8:30:23 AM

[You don't often get email from maureensmith412@everyactioncustom.com. Learn why this is important at
https://aka.ms/I.earnAboutSenderldentification ]

Dear City Council Public Comment Email,
To the members of the St. Paul City Council,

I am a community member writing with my support of the Aragon, Beacon's proposed development at 470 White
Bear Avenue. My church is in downtown St. Paul, and the good things Beacon does are importavf to us.

[ urge you to approve both the rezoning and the conditional use permit so that affordable homes with some services
may be built on this unused land in East St Paul.

St Paul has a shortage of homes affordable to residents earning incomes below 50% and 30% of the area median
income (AMI) so affordable housing is an excellent use for the land. I appreciate knowing that services may also be
provided to residents to address barriers residents may be facing and give them more opportunities for reaching their
own goals beyond housing.

These homes for families and individuals will be a welcome asset to our community.
Thank you for your support!

Sincerely,
Maureen Smith

Sincerely,

Maureen Smith

1145 Ryan Ave W Roseville, MN 55113-5929
maureensmith412@gmail.com


mailto:maureensmith412@everyactioncustom.com
mailto:maureensmith412@gmail.com
mailto:Contact-Council@ci.stpaul.mn.us
https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification

From: mmfisch54@everyactioncustom.com on behalf of Michele Fisch

To: *CI-StPaul Contact-Council
Subject: I support The Aragon - 470 White Bear Ave
Date: Friday, November 29, 2024 9:31:00 AM

[You don't often get email from mmfischS4@everyactioncustom.com. Learn why this is important at
https://aka.ms/I.earnAboutSenderldentification ]

Dear City Council Public Comment Email,

I am a community member writing with my support of the Aragon, Beacon's proposed development at 470 White
Bear Avenue. [ urge you to approve both the rezoning and the conditional use permit so that affordable homes with
some services may be built on this unused land in East St Paul.

St Paul has a shortage of homes affordable to residents earning incomes below 50% and 30% of the area median
income (AMI) so affordable housing is an excellent use for the land. I appreciate knowing that services may also be
provided to residents to address barriers residents may be facing and give them more opportunities for reaching their
own goals beyond housing.

These homes for families and individuals will be a welcome asset to our community.
Thank you for your support!

Sincerely,

Michele Fisch

1490 Sargent Ave Saint Paul, MN 55105-2331
mmfisch54@gmail.com
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From: Ann O"Keefe

To: kwalker@beaconinterfaith.org; #CI-StPaul Ward7; #CI-StPaul Ward1; #CI-StPaul Ward2; #CI-StPaul Ward3;
#CI-StPaul Ward4; #CI-StPaul Ward5; #CI-StPaul Ward6; CouncilHearing (CI-StPaul);
john.mitchell@stpascals.org

Subject: Request for information

Date: Thursday, November 28, 2024 9:38:16 AM

Some people who received this message don't often get email from aok1956@gmail.com. Learn why this is
important

Kevin, Beacon staff, and all others to whom this may concern:

We are writing to request a complete report on the testing of the soil and underlying ground
that was conducted this year at 470 White Bear Avenue. We are deeply concerned, as
immediate and long-time neighbors, regarding our safety related to bodies and properties. It is
very suspicious to us that Beacon Interfaith Housing Collaborative is proposing to build a 4-
story facility at this address, when previous projects have been abandoned for lack of stability
findings.

Please forward the requested report to us as soon as possible. Thank you.

Thom and Ann O’Keefe
aok1956(@gmail.com
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From:
To:

Ann O"Keefe
CouncilHearing (CI-StPaul

Subject: Zoning Case 324-078-931; Neighbors pose serious concerns and questions of legality about rezoning and

Date:

proposed building at 470 White Bear Avenue, Saint Paul
Wednesday, November 27, 2024 8:37:31 PM

You don't often get email from aok1956@gmail.com. Learn why this is important

Zoning Case #24-078-931; Neighbors pose serious concerns and questions of legality
about rezoning and proposed building at 470 White Bear Avenue, Saint Paul

. Why have neighbors, several who are reliant on English as a second language,

been denied public discussions to address our serious concerns? Why were
most of us completely unaware of Beacon's intentions to rezone and build? Had
it not been for a single member of Saint Pascal Baylon Church spreading this
news we wouldn't have known. Why did Beacon hold two public meetings, with
very little time for neighbors to speak? Is it true that the wife of one of Mayor
Carter’s staff is also on Beacon'’s Board of Directors?

. The illegality of spot-zoning in Minnesota. Neighbors believe the rezoning of this

property would be inconsistent with Saint Paul's 2040 comprehensive plan
(including the White Bear Avenue overlay and 40-acre plan appendices). Is this
just the beginning of additional spot-zoning in our neighborhood?

Inadequate plans for legal parking. What are alternate legal parking plans for
residents, support staff, guests?

How will Beacon pay for ongoing operational costs? Security? Maintenance?
Case Workers?

DHS minimum required distance between residential facilities that operate
under a conditional use permit (CUP). Are there other waivers of responsibilities
that occur under this or other designations?

Legal inconsistencies of State of Minnesota Drug-Free Zones within this facility
that mixes families with children with (previous?) known drug users and with two
elementary schools, directly across White Bear Avenue.

. What studies have been made regarding the effect of this project on the

surrounding neighborhood? What tax breaks and public money were offered to
Beacon? What will the implications be to neighbors?

. What were the complete results of soil/ground stability testing that was

conducted on this property in 2024 and at previous timepoints? Were previous
projects abandoned due to instability issues that may negatively impact
neighbors' properties now?

. What other locations were/are still being considered for this supportive housing

facility? Why place your development in a location where most services are
farther than the average person's ability to walk? Why build for families with very
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limited play/green space on a very busy traffic intersection? Why was a rational
alternative site proposed by a neighbor ignored by Beacon?

With this facility being unsupervised, what plans are in place for residents' or
neighbors' urgent or emergent issues? What is the average response time?
What systems are in place to help residents and neighbors with mental health or
chemical dependency crises?

How do you mitigate negative resident activities? What plans or policies are in
place if this facility becomes "of interest" to police, according to law enforcement
metrics? How do you assist in addressing legal/safety concerns?

Are guns allowed on this property? If so, how do you legitimately market this
facility as a safe environment -- with mixed living spaces for families and
residents requiring support for drug use or mental illness?

What impacts can the neighborhood expect during construction? What barriers
to noise would be mandated in protecting neighbors during or after
construction?

What are the long-term responsibilities of Beacon, Saint Pascal Baylon Church,
and the Arch-diocese of Saint Paul in terms of caring for this facility and it's
residents?

Other neighborhood concerns and questions.

Bottom line, neighbors see the proposed housing at 470 White Bear Avenue as
an experiment by Beacon Interfaith Housing Collaborative in mixing families
with children and a "supportive housing facility" for residents with addictions and
mental health issues. Where is the firewall?

Thom and Ann O'Keefe

1808 Third Street E. Saint Paul



